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NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

Lafourche Parish
Communications District

E-911
RS 0]

LAFOURCHE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT

Date: April 4, 2019
Time: 1:00 p.m.
Location: L.P.C.D. PSAP / Conference Room

111 Dunkleman Dr.
Raceland, LA 70394

BOARD MEETING AGENDA

Meeting called to order by Chairman Pitre
Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag

Roll call by Valerie Adams

Comments from the Public

January 24, 2019 Board Meeting
Secretary/Treasurer Report

a.) 2018 Audit Report Bourgeois Bennet/Aimee Zeringue
b.) January-March 2019 Financial Reports

Building Report
New Business
a.) Johnson Control Proposal
Old Business
Chairman’s Report
Administrator’s Report
a.) Street Resolution 2019-4-01
b.) January-March 2019 PSAP Reports

Comments from Board Members

Adjourn



LAFOURCHE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT

4 year term
7 - Member Board
RS 33:9103 created
Act 1029 / 1999 Legislative Session
Ordinances: 1484,1519,1523,1541,1880,1896, and 1904

BOARD MEMBERS DATE APPOINTED

TERM EXPIRES

Sec./ Treas. Deborah G. Gautreaux 10/26/04
P.O. Box 489

129 West 33" St.

Cut Off, LA 70345
798-7259 hm, 632-7192 wk
637-1664 or 291-1664 cell
e-mail: lad1@viscom.net

Administrator Lafourche Ambulance District

re-appt 10/14/08
re-appt 11/13/2012
re-appt 1/10/2017

Vice Chairman Christopher “Chris” Boudreaux
743 Highway 20

Thibodaux, LA 70301 re-appt 9/23/08
633-2147 hm 537-7603, 532-8174 wk, 637-5195 cell

e-mail: chrisb@lafourchegov.org re-appt 9/24/2012
Lafourche Parish Council EOC Manager re-appt 9/26/2017

1/13/05 (replacement)

Mark Fontenot 11/6/04
113 Alma St

Thibodaux, LA 70301

447-8732 hm, 448-0618 wk, 448-0619 fax
e-mail: stiohn410@hotmail.com

re-appt 3/10/09
re-appt 3/26/2013
re-appt 3/14/2017

Tom Simons 9/22/2015
210 Davis Drive

Thibodaux, LA 70301

209-5690 cell

e-mail: tfsimons@hotmail.com

Chairman Reggie Pitre 9/11/2012

2124 S Alex Plaisance Blvd re-appt 12/13/2016
Golden Meadow, LA 70357

475-5213 or 379-6433 cell

e-mail: chief@townofgoldenmeadow.com

Chief - Town of Golden Meadow

Eric Benoit

310 Seventh Street

Lockport, LA 70374

wk 532-8174 cell 985-709-1900
e-mail: ericb@Iafourchegov.org
Employed Lafourche Parish Council

April 24, 2012
re-appt April 12, 2016

Zina Sampey 9/12/17
720 Seventh St

Lockport, LA 70374

e-mail: z.sampey@yahoo.com

10/26/08
South Lafourche

10/13/2012

11/12/2016
1/9/2021

1/13/09

Lafourche Parish Council

9/23/2012

9/23/2016
9/27/2021

11/6/08

North Lafourche
3/9/2013
3/25/2017
3/13/2021*

9/22/2019
City of Thibodaux

9/10/2016
12/12/2020

Town of Golden Meadow

April 23, 2016

April 11, 2020
Central Lafourche

9/11/2021
Town of Lockport
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Lafourche Parish
Communications District

P.O. Box 1157, Raceland, LA 70394
Phone (985) 537-3580 Fax (985) 537-6906

Y TEM

Lafourche Parish Communications District
2019 Meeting Dates
Meeting Time: 1:00 PM
Location:
Lafourche Parish Communications District
111 Dunkleman Drive
Raceland, LA 70394

Thursday, January 17, 2019 Rescheduled January 24, 2019
Thursday, April 4, 2019

Thursday, July 11, 2019*

Thursday, October 3, 2019

Thursday, December 5, 2019



Lafourche Parish Communications District Board
2019 Meeting Attendance

Board Member Jan. April July Oct Dec
Date of Meeting 1/24/2019 4/4/2019 7/11/2019 10/3/2019 12/5/2019
Debbie Gautreaux A

South Lafourche

Chris Boudreaux P

Lafourche Parish Council

Mark Fontenot P

North Lafourche

Eric Benoit A

Central Lafourche

Reggie Pitre P

Town of Golden Meadow

Tom Simons P

City of Thibodaux

Zina Sampey A

Town of Lockport

P / Present

A / Absent



Lafourche Parish
Communications District

P.O. Box 1157, Raceland, LA 70394
Phone (985) 435-2105 Fax (985) 537-6906

January 24,2019
Board Meeting Minutes

Chairman Reggie Pitre called the meeting of the Lafourche Parish Communications District to order at
1:00 PM.

Mr. Chris Boudreaux led the Pledge of Allegiance.
Chairman Pitre called for Roll Call by Ms. Valerie Adams.
Board Members recorded as present:

Chris Boudreaux Tom Simons Reggie Pitre
Mark Fontenot

Also Present:  Valerie Adams, LPCD Katie Zeringue, LPCD

Absent: Zina Sampey Eric Benoit Deborah Gautreaux

Chairman Pitre called for Comments from the Public.

No public comments presented.

Chairman Pitre called for Approval of the December 6, 2018 Board Meeting Minutes.

Mr. Chris Boudreaux moved for a motion to accept the December 6, 2018 minutes as written. The
motion was seconded by Mr. Tom Simons. No discussion. Motion carried with no dissenting votes.

Chairman Pitre called for the Secretary/Treasurer’s Report.
Ms. Adams presented the December 2018 financial reports.

Mr. Boudreaux moved for a motion approving the December 2018 financial reports as presented. The
motion was seconded by Mr. Mark Fontenot. No discussion. Motion carried with no dissenting votes.

Ms. Adams presented the Louisiana Legislative Auditor Compliance Questionnaire.

Mr. Boudreaux moved for a motion approving the Louisiana Legislative Auditor Compliance as
presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Fontenot. No discussion. Motion carried with no dissenting
votes.

Ms. Adams presented the Bourgeois Bennett Auditor Compliance Questionnaire.

Mr. Boudreaux moved for a motion approving the Bourgeois Bennett Auditor Compliance as presented.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Simons. No discussion. Motion carried with no dissenting votes.

Chairman Pitre called for Building Report. None.
Chairman Pitre called for New Business.

Ms. Adams presented the quote from ATT IP Flex. Discussion.

Lafourche Parish Communications District Board Meeting — Thursday, January 24, 2019 Page 1



Mr. Fontenot moved for a motion approving ATT IP Flex and approval for Ms. Katie Zeringue to sign
contract. Motion carried was seconded by Mr. Simons. Motion carried with no dissenting votes.

Ms. Adams presented the quote from ATT Wide Area Network. Discussion.

Mr. Simons moved for a motion approving ATT Wide Area Network and approval for Ms. Zeringue to

sign contract. Motion carried was seconded by Mr. Boudreaux. Motion carried with no dissenting votes.

Ms. Adams presented the T-CPR Reciprocal Agreement with Acadian Ambulance Service, Inc.
Discussion.

Mr. Boudreaux moved for a motion approving T-CPR Agreement with Acadian Ambulance Service, Inc

and approval for Ms. Zeringue to sign contract. Motion carried with no dissenting votes.

Ms. Adams present the Motorola Service Agreement. Discussion

Mr. Fontenot moved for a motion approving Motorola Service Agreement. and approval for Ms.
Zeringue to sign contract. Motion carried with no dissenting votes.

Ms. Adams presented 2019 Travel and Training.
e Central Square 2019-San Antonio, TX March 17-20, 2019
Louisiana APCO/NENA Symposium, Lake Charles, LA April 29-May 1, 2019
Nena 2019-Orlando, FL-June 14-19, 2019.
APCO 2019 -Baltimore, MD August 11-14, 2019
Z1 User group in Sioux Falls, SD-September 2019
Gulf Coast Conference-Orange, Beach, AL October 13-16, 2019

Mr. Simons moved for a motion approving 2019 Travel and Training. The motion was seconded by Mr.

Fontenot. Mation carried with no dissenting votes.

Chairman Pitre called for Old Business.

None.

Chairman Pitre called for Chairman’s Report.

Chairman Pitre wished everyone a successful year.
Chairman Pitre called for Administrator’s Report.

Ms. Adams presented the December 2018 PSAP Reports.
Chairman Pitre called for Comments from Board Members.
None.

Mr. Simons moved for a motion to adjourn. The motion was seconded by Mr. Boudreaux. No
discussion. Motion carried with no dissenting votes. (Meeting adjourned at 1:15 PM).

Reggie Pitre, Chairman Deborah Gautreaux, Secretary/Treasurer

Katie Zeringue, Administrator

Lafourche Parish Communications District Board Meeting — Thursday, January 24, 2019
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10:33 AM

04/01/19
Cash Basis

Lafourche Parish Communications District
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

January through December 2019

Income

Interest Earnings

Miscellaneous Income

Revenue Bond Proceeds

Service Charge - Wireless
Service Charge - Wireline
Service Charge Prepaid Wireless

Total Income

Expense

Accounting/Auditing Fees
Advertising

Bond Debt Interest

Bond Debt Principal
Building expenditures
Building expense/Rental
Capital expenditures
Employee Uniforms
Equipment maintenance
Gas/Mile/Auto Maintenance
Health insurance

Legal

Liability Insurance
Maintenance Contracts
Mapping

Medical Expense
Memberships/dues/subscriptions
Miscellaneous

Oper/Clean supply

Payroll Expenses

Postage and Freight
Professional Fees

Public Education

Rental Equipment
Telephone Service Charge
Travel and training
Wireless Phase |

Total Expense

Net Income

Jan - Dec 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
890.60 2,000.00 -1,109.40 44.5%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
243,357.15 940,000.00 -696,642.85 25.9%
130,799.30 525,000.00 -394,200.70 24.9%
59,635.21 260,000.00 -200,364.79 22.9%
434,682.26 1,727,000.00 -1,292,317.74 25.2%
10,450.00 13,000.00 -2,550.00 80.4%
129.61 1,000.00 -870.39 13.0%
18,445.00 37,215.00 -18,770.00 49.6%
0.00 210,000.00 -210,000.00 0.0%
0.00 125,000.00 -125,000.00 0.0%
14,488.66
0.00 542,345.50 -542,345.50 0.0%
0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
12,824.93 10,000.00 2,824.93 128.2%
60.18 2,500.00 -2,439.82 2.4%
41,938.11 110,000.00 -68,061.89 38.1%
0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
0.00 60,000.00 -60,000.00 0.0%
50,239.72 35,000.00 16,239.72 143.5%
5,000.00 20,000.00 -15,000.00 25.0%
0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
1,612.01 11,500.00 -9,887.99 14.0%
161,923.91 720,000.00 -558,076.09 22.5%
110.00 500.00 -390.00 22.0%
1,698.50 4,000.00 -2,301.50 42.5%
1,028.89 1,000.00 28.89 102.9%
364.08 2,000.00 -1,635.92 18.2%
94,969.00 293,500.00 -198,531.00 32.4%
2,937.70 25,000.00 -22,062.30 11.8%
8,510.70 10,000.00 -1,489.30 85.1%
426,731.00 2,239,560.50 -1,812,829.50 19.1%
7,951.26 -512,560.50 520,511.76 -1.6%
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10:34 AM
04/0119

Lafourche Parish Communications District

Deposit Detail

January through March 2019

Type Num Date Name Account Amount
Deposit 01/14/2019 Capital One Invest ... 59,635.21
Louisiana Dept. of R...  Service Charge Pre... -59,635.21
TOTAL -59,635.21
Deposit 01/14/2019 Capital One Invest ... 3,758.54
East Ascension Tele...  Service Charge - Wi... -3,685.78
Interface Security S...  Service Charge - Wi... -72.76
TOTAL -3,758.54
Deposit 01/18/2019 Capital One Invest ... 345.25
Altaworx LLC Service Charge - Wi... -187.11
Ready Wireless, LLC Service Charge - Wi... -3.71
TEC of Jackson Service Charge - Wi... -6.93
Dialpad, Inc Service Charge - Wi... -3.46
Hughes Network Sy... Service Charge - Wi... -12.13
italk Mobile Service Charge - Wi... -3.71
MetTel of Louisiana Service Charge - Wi... -128.20
TOTAL -345.25
Deposit 01/22/2019 Capital One Invest ... 67,825.07
Acadiana Cellular G...  Service Charge - Wi... -477.67
Cause Based Com... Service Charge - Wi... -5.00
Comcast Phone of L...  Service Charge - Wi... -8.66
Google North America  Service Charge - Wi... -410.00
GreatCall Inc Service Charge - Wi... -207.50
Lafayette MSA LP (... Service Charge - Wi... -238.84
spectrum Mobile Service Charge - Wi... -144.79
Sprint Communicati... ~ Service Charge - Wi... -6,452.32
Sprint Spectrum dba...  Service Charge - Wi... -1,476.34
T-Mobile Central LLC Service Charge - Wi... -1,681.76
T Mobile West Corp Service Charge - Wi... -148.50
TING Inc Service Charge - Wi... -13.75
Verizon Wireless (V... Service Charge - Wi... -56,559.94
TOTAL -67,825.07
Deposit 01/22/2019 Capital One Invest ... 13,926.15
8x8, Inc Service Charge - Wi... -135.13
AT&T Service Charge - Wi... -1,479.55
bandwidth.com Inc Service Charge - Wi... -142.06
Charter Advanced S...  Service Charge - Wi... -10,521.72
Comcast Phone of L...  Service Charge - Wi... -674.19
universal Telcom Service Charge - Wi... -24.50
wholesale Carrier S...  Service Charge - Wi... -17.50
Nextiva, Inc Service Charge - Wi... -136.50
Hunt Telecommunic...  Service Charge - Wi... -658.00
icommerce services Service Charge - Wi... -3.50
jive Communications Service Charge - Wi... -7.50
Lineone, LLC Service Charge - Wi... -35.00
DeltaComm Service Charge - Wi... -52.50
Gage Telephone Service Charge - Wi... -38.50
TOTAL -13,926.15
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Lafourche Parish Communications District

Deposit Detail

January through March 2019

Type Num Date Name Account Amount

Deposit 01/22/2019 Capital One Invest ... 2,874.45
ACN Communicatio...  Service Charge - Wi... -2.50

Access Point Service Charge - Wi... -22.50

Cox Communications Service Charge - Wi... -88.85

Birch Communications  Service Charge - Wi... -1,029.10

Granite Telecommu...  Service Charge - Wi... -1,025.64

Level 3 Communicat...  Service Charge - Wi... -346.50

MClImetro Accesss ...  Service Charge - Wi... -290.07

Mitel Cloud Service Service Charge - Wi... -10.39

megapath Corporation ~ Service Charge - Wi... -13.86

Spectotel Inc Service Charge - Wi... -13.86

Sprint Communicati...  Service Charge - Wi... -31.18

TOTAL -2,874.45
Deposit 01/22/2019 Capital One Invest ... 61,879.02
Bell South Service Charge - Wi... -11,162.41

Houma Thibodaux C...  Service Charge - Wi... -47,264.25

Louisiana RSA No 7...  Service Charge - Wi... -164.59

Louisiana RSA No 8...  Service Charge - Wi... -254.92

New Cingular Wirele...  Service Charge - Wi... -3,019.24

republic wireless Service Charge - Wi... -13.61

TOTAL -61,879.02
Deposit 01/29/2019 Capital One Invest ... 12,886.83
Consumer Cellular Service Charge - Wi... -11,258.23

Globalstar USA LLC Service Charge - Wi... -18.56

ooma Service Charge - Wi... -41.25

ymax Communicatio... ~ Service Charge - Wi... -45.00

Bullseye Telecom Service Charge - Wi... -259.87

Momentum Busines...  Service Charge - Wi... -4.95

Vonage America Service Charge - Wi... -695.47

Vonage America Service Charge - Wi... -563.50

TOTAL -12,886.83
Deposit 01/30/2019 Capital One Invest ... 782.24
Reserve Telecomm... Service Charge - Wi... -782.24

TOTAL -782.24
Deposit 01/30/2019 Capital One Invest ... 0.60
Reserve Telecomm... Service Charge - Wi... -0.60

TOTAL -0.60
Deposit 01/31/2019 JPMorgan Chase B... 40.36
Interest Earnings -40.36

TOTAL -40.36
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10:34 AM
04/01/19

Lafourche Parish Communications District

Deposit Detail
January through March 2019
Type Num Date Name Account Amount

Deposit 01/31/2019 Capital One Bond ... 8.62
Interest Earnings -8.62

TOTAL -8.62
Deposit 01/31/2019 Iberia Bank Debt S... 408.47
Interest Earnings -408.47

TOTAL -408.47
Deposit 02/11/2019 Capital One Invest ... 3,782.80
Eatel Advanced Tel,...  Service Charge - Wi... -3,708.57

Interface Security S... ~ Service Charge - Wi... -76.23

TOTAL -3,782.80
Deposit 02/20/2019 Capital One Invest ... 1,668.31
ACN Communicatio...  Service Charge - Wi... -2.50

Altaworx LLC Service Charge - Wi... -187.11

DeltaComm Service Charge - Wi... -52.50

Gage Telephone Service Charge - Wi... -38.50

Hunt Telecommunic...  Service Charge - Wi... -658.00

icommerce services Service Charge - Wi... -3.50

jive Communications Service Charge - Wi... -10.00

Level 3 Communicat...  Service Charge - Wi... -339.50

Lineone, LLC Service Charge - Wi... -35.00

Nextiva, Inc Service Charge - Wi... -143.50

universal Telcom Service Charge - Wi... -24.50

wholesale Carrier S... Service Charge - Wi... -17.50

8x8, Inc Service Charge - Wi... -148.99

Dialpad, Inc Service Charge - Wi... -3.46

Cause Based Com... Service Charge - Wi... -3.75

TOTAL -1,668.31
Deposit 02/20/2019 Capital One Invest ... 233.32
Hughes Network Sy... Service Charge - Wi... -8.42

GreatCall Inc Service Charge - Wi... -203.75

italk Mobile Service Charge - Wi... -3.71

italk Mobile Service Charge - Wi... -2.48

Ready Wireless, LLC Service Charge - Wi... -3.71

TING Inc Service Charge - Wi... -11.25

TOTAL -233.32
General Journal AJE 8... 02/20/2019 APCO Operating Capital ... 90.00
Travel and training -90.00

TOTAL -90.00
Deposit 02/22/2019 Capital One Invest ... 33,675.84
Latelco Service Charge - Wi... -33,675.84

TOTAL -33,675.84
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10:34 AM
04/01/19

Lafourche Parish Communications District

Deposit Detail

January through March 2019

Type Num Date Name Account Amount

Deposit 02/22/2019 Capital One Invest ... 25,010.36
Bell South Service Charge - Wi... -10,885.63

AT&T Service Charge - Wi... -1,850.31

bandwidth.com Inc Service Charge - Wi... -145.53

Charter Advanced S...  Service Charge - Wi... -10,569.98

Comecast Phone of L...  Service Charge - Wi... -680.38

megapath Corporation ~ Service Charge - Wi... -13.86

Mitel Cloud Service Service Charge - Wi... -10.39

ooma Service Charge - Wi... -41.25

Reserve Telecomm... Service Charge - Wi... -802.64

Spectotel Inc Service Charge - Wi... -3.46

TEC of Jackson Service Charge - Wi... -6.93

TOTAL -25,010.36
Deposit 02/22/2019 Capital One Invest ... 57,943.73
Acadiana Cellular G...  Service Charge - Wi... -482.62

Comcast Phone of L... ~ Service Charge - Wi... -66.82

Houma Thibodaux C...  Service Charge - Wi... -47,534.89

Lafayette MSA LP (... Service Charge - Wi... -241.31

Louisiana RSA No 7...  Service Charge - Wi... -162.11

Louisiana RSA No 8...  Service Charge - Wi... -263.59

New Cingular Wirele... ~ Service Charge - Wi... -3,009.60

spectrum Mobile Service Charge - Wi... -92.81

Sprint Communicati...  Service Charge - Wi... -31.18

Sprint Communicati...  Service Charge - Wi... -6,058.80

TOTAL -57,943.73
Deposit 02/28/2019 Capital One Bond ... 7.61
Interest Earnings -7.61

TOTAL -7.61
Deposit 02/28/2019 JPMorgan Chase B... 43.11
Interest Earnings -43.11

TLTAL -43.11
Deposit 02/28/2019 Iberia Bank Debt S... 374.17
Interest Earnings -374.17

TOTAL -374.17
Deposit 02/28/2019 Capital One Invest ... 4.17
Interest Earnings -4.17

TOTAL -4.17
Deposit 02/28/2019 Cash-Payroll xxxx1... 1.39
Interest Earnings -1.39

TOTAL -1.39
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10:34 AM

04/01/19

Lafourche Parish Communications District

Deposit Detail
January through March 2019
Type Num Date Name Account Amount

Deposit 02/28/2019 Operating Capital ... 2,70
Interest Earnings -2.70

TOTAL -2.70
Deposit 03/11/2019 Capital One Invest ... 3,849.62
Eatel Advanced Tel,...  Service Charge - Wi... -3,744.69

Interface Security S...  Service Charge - Wi... -72.76

Globalstar USA LLC Service Charge - Wi... -18.56

republic wireless Service Charge - Wi... -13.61

TOTAL -3,849.62
Deposit 03/18/2019 Capital One Invest ... 2,828.11
Windstream Corpor... Service Charge - Wi... -1,415.70

TING Inc Service Charge - Wi... -8.75

Hunt Telecommunic...  Service Charge - Wi... -658.00

Hughes Network Sy...  Service Charge - Wi... -13.36

italk Mobile Service Charge - Wi... -2.48

Ready Wireless, LLC Service Charge - Wi... -3.71

Altaworx LLC Service Charge - Wi... -187.11

Cause Based Com... Service Charge - Wi... -5.00

DeltaComm Service Charge - Wi... -52.50

Gage Telephone Service Charge - Wi... -38.50

GreatCall Inc Service Charge - Wi... -212.50

icommerce Service Charge - Wi... -3.50

jive Communications Service Charge - Wi... -10.00

Lineone, LLC Service Charge - Wi... -35.00

Nextiva, Inc Service Charge - Wi... -140.00

universal Telcom Service Charge - Wi... -24.50

wholesale Carrier S... Service Charge - Wi... -17.50

TOTAL -2,828.11
General Journal AJE 8... 03/21/2019 Computer Sales & ...  Operating Capital ... 140.00
Equipment maintena... -140.00

TOTAL -140.00
Deposit 03/22/2019 Capital One Invest ... 50,842.72
ACN Communicatio...  Service Charge - Wi... -2.50

AT&T Service Charge - Wi... -1,867.63

bandwidth.com Inc Service Charge - Wi... -155.92

Level 3 Communicat...  Service Charge - Wi... -339.50

Comcast Phone of L...  Service Charge - Wi... -677.41

Mitel Cloud Service Service Charge - Wi... -10.39

ooma Service Charge - Wi... -37.50

Reserve Telecomm... Service Charge - Wi... -810.56

Sprint Communicati... ~ Service Charge - Wi... -31.18

TEC of Jackson Service Charge - Wi... -6.93

8x8, Inc Service Charge - Wi... -69.30

Acadiana Cellular G...  Service Charge - Wi... -459.11

Comcast Phone of L... ~ Service Charge - Wi... -70.54

Houma Thibodaux C...  Service Charge - Wi... -45,644 42

Lafayette MSA LP (... Service Charge - Wi... -228.94

Louisiana RSA No 7...  Service Charge - Wi... -153.45
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10:34 AM
04/01/19

Lafourche Parish Communications District

Deposit Detail

January through March 2019

Type Num Date Name Account Amount
Louisiana RSA No 8...  Service Charge - Wi... -238.84
spectrum Mobile Service Charge - Wi... -138.60
TOTAL -50,842.72
Deposit 03/26/2019 Capital One Invest ... 30,043.49
Bell South Service Charge - Wi... -11,090.60
Charter Advanced S...  Service Charge - Wi... -10,517.76
Dialpad, Inc Service Charge - Wi... -3.46
Spectotel Inc Service Charge - Wi... -10.40
italk Mobile Service Charge - Wi... -3.71
Globalstar USA LLC Service Charge - Wi... -14.85
New Cingular Wirele...  Service Charge - Wi... -2,883.46
republic wireless Service Charge - Wi... -13.61
Sprint Communicati... Service Charge - Wi... -5,505.64
TOTAL -30,043.49
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10:35 AM Lafourche Parish Communications District

04/01/19 Balance Sheet
Cash Basis As of March 31, 2019
Mar 31, 19
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Capital One Bond Sink xxxxx1285 184,662.71
Capital One Invest xxxxx4753 69,929.79
Cash-Payroll xxxx1372 5,690.07
Iberia Bank Debt Service Reser 204,406.60
JPMorgan Chase Bank 86,531.40
Operating Capital One xxxx8794 20,331.40
Total Checking/Savings 571,5651.97
Accounts Receivable
Accrued Receivable 127,882.03
Total Accounts Receivable 127,882.03
Other Current Assets
Accounts Receivable- Auidit JE 118,992.33
Prepaid Maintenance 167,191.98
Total Other Current Assets 286,184.31
Total Current Assets 985,618.31
Fixed Assets
Accumulated Depreciation -1,242,901.78
Building 3,329,120.27
Construction In Progress 171,751.50
Equipment 1,151,578.27
Office Furniture and equipment 130,566.96
Other Assets 203,224.00
Total Fixed Assets 3,743,339.22
Other Assets
Deferred Bond Issuance Costs 0.03
Total Other Assets 0.03
TOTAL ASSETS 4,728,957.56
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable 351.89
Accrued Interest Payable 20,570.00
Total Accounts Payable 20,921.89
Other Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable Audit JE 64,981.64
Accrued Interest Payable Audit -5,544.52
Payroll Liabilities 612.62
Total Other Current Liabilities 60,049.74
Total Current Liabilities 80,971.63
Long Term Liabilities
Accrued Vacation and sick leave 22,024.00
Bond Payable 1,175,000.00
Total Long Term Liabilities 1,197,024.00
Total Liabilities 1,277,995.63

Page 1



10:35 AM Lafourche Parish Communications District

04101119 Balance Sheet
Cash Basis As of March 31, 2019
Mar 31, 19
Equity
Invested In Capital Assets 3,114,471.02
Opening Bal Equity 837,273.93
Retained Earnings -508,734.28
Net Income 7.951.26
Total Equity 3,450,961.93
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 4,728,957.56
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Planned Service Proposal

CUSTOMER
LAFOURCHE PARISH 911 BUILDING

LOCAL JOHNSON CONTROLS OFFICE
2835 HESSMER AVE
METAIRIE,LA 700027021

AGREEMENT START DATE:
05/01/2019

PROPOSAL DATE:
01/9/2019

ESTIMATE NO:
1-12FN76TW

Partnering with you to deliver value-driven solutions

A Planned Service Agreement with Johnson Controls provides you with a customized service
strategy designed around the needs of your facility. Our approach features a combination of
scheduled, predictive and preventative maintenance services that focus on your goals.

As your building technology services partner, Johnson Controls delivers an unmatched service
experience delivered by factory-trained, highly skilled technicians who optimize operations of the
buildings we work with, creating productive and safe environments for the people within.

By integrating our service expertise with innovative processes and technologies, our value-driven
planned service solutions deliver sustainable results, minimize equipment downtime and maximize
occupant comfort.
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Executive Summary

PLANNED SERVICE PROPOSAL FOR LAFOURCHE PARISH 911 BUILDING

Dear Katie Zeringue,

We value and appreciate your interest in Johnson Controls as a service provider for your building
systems and are pleased to provide a value-driven maintenance solution for your facility. The
enclosed proposal outlines the Planned Service Agreement we have developed on your facility.

Details are included in the Planned Service Agreement summary (Schedule A), but highlights are
as follows:

e In this proposal we are offering a service agreement for 3 Years -
Starting 05/01/2019 and ending 04/30/2022.

e The agreement price for first year is $7,350.00; see Schedule A, Supplemental Price and
Payment Terms, for pricing in subsequent years.

e The equipment options and number of visits being provided for each piece of equipment are
described in Schedule A, Equipment list.

As a manufacturer of both mechanical and controls systems, Johnson Controls has the expertise
and resources to provide proper maintenance and repair services for your facility.

Again, thank you for your interest in Johnson Controls and we look forward to becoming your
building technology services partner.

Please contact me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Brian Hume

Service Manager
(504) -415-5941

yj)x
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Benefits of Planned Service

A Planned Service Agreement with Johnson Controls

will allow you to optimize your building’s facility '
performance, providing dependability, sustainability and \HE
energy efficiency. You'll get a value-driven solution that R
fits your specific goals, delivered with the attention of a
local service company backed by the resources of a A

global organization. THE 5 VALUES

el OF PLANNED
With this Planned Service Agreement, Johnson AR | AINTENANCE
Controls can help you achieve the following five
objectives:

1. Identify Energy Savings Opportunities — —
Since HVAC equipment accounts for a major VAT AND SAFETY
portion of a building’s energy usage, keeping
your system performing at optimum levels may

lead to a significant reduction in energy costs.

2. Reduce Future Repair Costs
Routine maintenance may maximize the life of your equipment and may reduce equipment
breakdowns.

3. Extend Asset Life
Through proactive, factory-recommended maintenance, the life of your HVAC assets may
be extended, maximizing the return on your investment.

4. Ensure Productive Environments
Whether creating a comfortable place where employees can be productive or controlling a
space to meet specialized needs, maintenance can help you achieve an optimal
environment for the work that is being accomplished

5. Promote Environmental Health and Safety
When proper indoor conditions and plant requirements are maintained, business
outcomes may be improved by minimizing sick leave, reducing accidents, minimizing
greenhouse gas emissions and managing refrigerant requirements.

All of the services we perform on your equipment are aligned with “The 5 Values of Planned
Maintenance” and our technicians understand how the work they perform can help you
accomplish your business objectives.

© 2019 Johnson Controls, Inc. J
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Personalized Account Management

A Planned Service Agreement also provides you with the support of an entire team that knows
your site and can closely work with you on budget planning and asset management. Your local
Johnson Controls account management team can help guide planned replacement, energy
retrofits and other building improvement projects. You'll have peace of mind that an entire team of
skilled professionals will be looking out for what is best for your facility and budget.

A Culture of Safety

Johnson Controls technicians take safety seriously and
personally, and integrate it into everything they do. All of our
technicians participate in regular and thorough safety
training. Because of their personal commitment, we are a
leader in the HVAC service industry for workplace safety
performance. This means that you do not have to worry
about us when we are on your site.

Commitment to Customer Satisfaction

Throughout the term of your Planned Service Agreement, we will periodically survey you and use
your feedback to continue to make improvements to our service processes and products. Our goal
is to deliver the most consistent and complete service experience possible. To meet this goal,
we’ve developed and implemented standards and procedures to ensure you receive the ultimate
service experience — every time.

Energy & Sustainability

A more sustainable world one building at a time — Johnson Controls is a company that started
more than 125 years ago with a product that reduced energy use in buildings. We've been saving
energy for customers ever since. Today, Johnson Controls is a global leader in creating smart

environments where people live, work and play, helping to create a more comfortable, safe and
sustainable world.

The Value of Integrity

Johnson Controls has a long, proud history of
integrity. We do what we say we will do and stand
behind our commitments. Our good reputation
builds trust and loyalty. In recognition for our
commitment to ethics across our global operations,
we are honored to be named one of the World’'s
Most Ethical Companies by Ethisphere Institute, a
leading think tank dedicated to business ethics and
corporate social responsibility. In addition, Corporate Responsibility Magazine recognizes Johnson
Controls as one of the top companies in its annual "100 Best Corporate Citizens" list.

© 2019 Johnson Controls, Inc. J
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Service Plan Methodology

As part of the delivery of this Planned Service Agreement, Johnson Controls will dedicate a local
customer service agent responsible for having a clear understanding of the agreement scope, and
your facility procedures and protocols.

A high-level overview around our service delivery process is outlined below including scheduling,
emergency service, on-site paperwork, communication and performing repairs outside of the
agreement scope.

Scheduling

Preventative maintenance service will be scheduled using our automated service management
system. In advance of the scheduled service visit, our technician is sent a notice of service to a
smartphone. Once the technician acknowledges the request, your customer service agent will call
or e-mail your on-site contact to let you know the start date and type of service scheduled.

The technician checks in, wears personal protective equipment, performs the task(s) as assigned,
checks out with you and asks for a screen capture signature on the smartphone device. A work
order is then e-mailed, faxed or printed for your records.

Emergency Services

Emergency service can be provided 7 days a week, 24 hours a day, 365 days a year. During

normal business hours, emergency service will be coordinated by the customer service agent.
After hours, weekends and holidays, the emergency service number transfers to the Johnson
Controls after-hours call center and on-call technicians are dispatched as needed.

Johnson Controls is committed to dispatching a technician within hours of receiving your call
through the service line. A work order is e-mailed, faxed or printed for your records. Depending on
the terms of your agreement, you may incur charges for after hour services.

Communication

A detailed communication plan will be provided to you so you know how often we will provide
information to you regarding your Planned Service Agreement. The communication plan will also
provide you with your main contacts at Johnson Controls.

Approval Process for Non-Covered Items

Johnson Controls will adhere to your procurement process. No work will be performed outside of
the agreement scope without prior approval. Johnson Controls will work with you closely to ensure
your procurement process is followed before any non-covered item work is started.

yj)x
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Summary of Services and Options

Comprehensive and Operational Inspections

During comprehensive and operational inspections, Johnson Controls will perform routine checks
of the equipment for common issues caused by normal wear and tear on the equipment.
Additional tests can be run to confirm the equipment’s performance.

Routine maintenance, such as lubrication, cleaning and tightening connections, can be performed
depending on the type of equipment being serviced. Routine maintenance is one of the keys to the
five values of maintenance — it can help identify energy saving opportunities, reduce future repair
costs, extend asset life, ensure productive environments, and promote health and safety.

Offsite Backup Storage — Field Controllers

We will create a backup of program database and provide secure storage of all system backups
offsite. This helps provide continuity of operations in cases where there is an incident that causes
physical damage to the site. The recovery time involved after a failure is greatly reduced when
access to a recovered copy is readily available.

Offsite Backup Storage — Supervisory Controllers

We will backup controllers, objects, and server repositories and provide secure storage of all

system backups offsite. This helps provide continuity of operations in cases where there is an
incident that causes physical damage to the site. The recovery time involved after a failure is

greatly reduced when access to a recovered copy is readily available.

Operational Visit/Controls System Verification
Based on our expertise and factory recommendations, we will execute routine preventative
maintenance and calibrations on the equipment controller for your mechanical equipment. The
inspection includes the following tasks:

e Visual inspection of the control panel.

e Review of alarms, points which are offline, out of service and overridden points.

e Local backup of controller program.

Advantages: Provides proactive identification of problems, which helps maintain productive
environments, identify energy efficiency opportunities, reduce future repairs and extend the life of
your equipment.

Operational Visit/Supervisory Controls System Verification

Based on our expertise and factory recommendations, we will execute routine preventative
maintenance on the supervisory controllers and servers in your Metasys system. The inspection
includes the following tasks:

Visual inspection of the control panel and cleaning as needed.

Review of alarms, points which are offline, out of service and overridden points.
Local backups of controllers, objects, and server repositories.

Review security database and ensure default passwords are changed.

Advantages: Provides proactive identification of problems, which helps maintain productive
environments, identify energy efficiency opportunities, reduce future repairs and extend the life of

your equipment.
)
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Sensor Calibration (All)
Our expert technicians will field calibrate all sensors associated with the controller. This can help
identify energy saving opportunities and maintain productive environments.

VAV Box Comprehensive/Controls System Verification and Calibration By Exception
Based on our expertise and factory recommendations, we will execute routine preventative
maintenance and calibrations on the equipment controllers for your VAV boxes. This will include:

. Review of alarms, points which are offline, out of service and overridden points.
. Local backup of controller program.

We will also perform a box flow test, then perform the following inspections on suspect boxes that
do not meet the test:

. Visually inspection of the control panel, clean and tighten connections as needed.
. Verification and field calibration of sensors used in control loops and alarm functions.
. Verification of control signals and sequences.

Advantages: Provides a cost-efficient way to proactively identify problems, which helps

maintain productive environments, identify energy efficiency opportunities, reduce future repairs
and extend the life of your equipment.

y))x
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Summary

Thank you for considering Johnson Controls as your building technology services partner. The
following agreement document includes all the details surrounding your Planned Service
Agreement.

With planned service from Johnson Controls, you'll get a value-driven solution that can help
optimize your building controls and equipment performance, providing dependability,
sustainability and energy efficiency. You'll get a solution that fits your specific goals, delivered with
the attention of a local service company backed by the resources of a global organization.

We'll be your building technology services partner

y))x
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Planned Service Agreement

Customer Name : LAFOURCHE PARISH 911 BUILDING

Address: 111 DUNKLEMAN DR RACELAND,LA 70394-9700
Proposal Date: 01/09/2019

Estimate #: 1-12FN76TW

Scope of Service

Johnson Controls, Inc. (“JCI”) and the Customer (collectively the “Parties”) agree Preventative Maintenance
Services, as defined in Schedule A (“Services”), will be provided by JCI at the Customer’s facility. This
Planned Service Agreement, the Equipment List, Supplemental Price and Payment Terms, Terms and
Conditions, and Schedules attached hereto and incorporated by this reference as if set forth fully herein
(collectively the “Agreement”), cover the rights and obligations of both the Customer and JCI.

Extended Service Options for Premium Coverage

If Premium Coverage is selected, on-site repair services to the equipment will be provided as specified in
this Agreement for the equipment listed in the attached Equipment List.

Equipment List

Only the equipment listed in the Equipment List will be covered as part of this Agreement. Any changes to
the Equipment List must be agreed upon in writing by both Parties.

Term

This Agreement takes effect on 05/01/2019 and will continue until 04/30/2022 (“Original Term”). Renewal
price adjustments are discussed in the Terms and Conditions.

Refrigerant Charges

Refrigerant is not included under this Agreement and will be billed separately to the Customer by JCI.

"
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Price and Payment Terms

The total Contract Price for JCI's Services during the 1st year of the Original Term is $7350.00. This amount
will be paid to JCI in Annual installments. Pricing for each subsequent year of a multiyear original term is set
forth in the Supplemental Price and Payment Terms. All payments will be due and payable within 30 days of
the invoice date and such timely payment by Customer shall be a condition precedent to JCI's obligation to
perform its Services. A penalty of one and a half percent (1.5%) of the amount due per month shall accrue
for payments received after the payment due date. Renewal price adjustments are set forth in the Terms
and Conditions.

Invoices will be sent to the following location:

LAFOURCHE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT

PO BOX 1157
111 DUNKLEMAN DR
RACELAND,LA 70394

O In lieu of paper invoices sent to the location above, invoices should be emailed to the following
email address:

This proposal is valid for thirty days from the proposal date.

JOHNSON CONTROLS Inc.

By:Brian Hume By:

Signature: Signature:

Title:Service Manager Date: Title: Date:
Signature: Customer PO#:

Title: Date:

JCI Branch:JOHNSON CONTROLS NEW ORLEANS LA CB - ON77
Address:2835 HESSMER AVE

METAIRIE,LA 700027021
Branch Phone:(866) 866-0884

yj)x
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Schedule A - Equipment List

RACELAND*911 BLDG 111 DUNKLEMAN DR
RACELAND, LA 70394-9700

Controls (Controller/End Devices), Air Handling Unit (AHU), Johnson Controls, 0-20 poin

Quantity: 1 Services Provided
Coverage Level:  Premium 3 Ope_ratlonal
’ 1 Offsite Backup Storage
1 Comprehensive
1 Sensor Calibration (All)
1 Seasonal Switch Over Testing
Customer Tag Manufacturer Model # Serial #

Controls (Controller/End Devices), Supervisory/Server/Ul, Johnson Controls, 0-25000

points
Quantity: 1 Services Provided
Coverage Level: Premium 4 Operational
9 ’ 1 Offsite Backup Storage
Customer Tag Manufacturer Model # Serial #

Controls (Controller/End Devices), Variable Air Volume (VAV), Johnson Controls, 0-25
points
Quantity: 7 Services Provided
3 Operational
1 Offsite Backup Storage
1 Comprehensive - Full Inspection

Coverage Level:  Premium

Customer Tag Manufacturer Model # Serial #
VMAL
VMA2
VMA3
VMA4
VMA5
VMAG
VMA7

y))x
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Equipment Tasking

Controls (Controller/End Devices), Air Handling Unit (AHU), Johnson
Controls, 0-20 points

Comprehensive Use appropriate eye protection in work environment
Use appropriate Head protection on worksite
Use appropriate hand gloves on worksite
Use and follow the JCI safety policy for Fall Protection while performing work
Use and follow the JCI Ladder Safety processes while performing work
Use and follow the JCI Lock-out Tag-out on all electrical machinery
All work must be performed in accordance with Johnson Controls safety policies
Check with appropriate customer representative for operational deficiencies
Create local back up of existing program and store on on-site computer and
on-site media
Verify unit is controlling to set points by checking sequences of operations and
PID loops
Check that the damper actuators, valve actuators, variable speed drives, and
protections (as applicable) are responding appropriately to control signals. Notify
customer of any issues with those devices
Identify and notify customer of abnormal point communications
Identify and notify customer of current overrides (e.g. out of service) and
negative impacts
Identify and notify customer of all current alarms and negative impacts
Verify sensor readings and field calibrate critical sensors used in control loops
and alarming functions (as sensor type and controller options allow)
Visually validate system outputs from the field controller
Validate controls safety circuit and alarm verification (coordinate with customer)
Tighten electrical connections
Check overall condition of panel and perform visual inspection of unit and
surrounding area
Document tasks performed during visit and report any observations to
appropriate customer representative

Offsite Backup Storage  Use appropriate eye protection in work environment
Use appropriate Head protection on worksite
Use appropriate hand gloves on worksite
Use and follow the JCI safety policy for Fall Protection while performing work
Use and follow the JCI Ladder Safety processes while performing work
All work must be performed in accordance with Johnson Controls safety policies
Check with appropriate customer representative for operational deficiencies
Create local back up of existing program and store on secure off-site branch
media
Document tasks performed during visit and report any observations to
appropriate customer representative

Operational Use appropriate eye protection in work environment
Use appropriate Head protection on worksite
Use appropriate hand gloves on worksite
Use and follow the JCI safety policy for Fall Protection while performing work
Use and follow the JCI Ladder Safety processes while performing work
Use and follow the JCI Lock-out Tag-out on all electrical machinery
All work must be performed in accordance with Johnson Controls safety policies
Check with appropriate customer representative for operational deficiencies
Verify unit is controlling to set points by checking sequences of operations and

PID loops
n
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Identify and notify customer of abnormal point communications

Identify and notify customer of current overrides (e.g. out of service) and
negative impacts

Identify and notify customer of all current alarms and negative impacts
Check overall condition of panel and perform visual inspection of unit and
surrounding area

Document tasks performed during visit and report any observations to
appropriate customer representative

Seasonal Switch Over Use appropriate eye protection in work environment

Testing Use appropriate Head protection on worksite
Use appropriate hand gloves on worksite
Use and follow the JCI safety policy for Fall Protection while performing work
Use and follow the JCI Ladder Safety processes while performing work
All work must be performed in accordance with Johnson Controls safety policies
Check with appropriate customer representative for operational deficiencies
Verify seasonal switch over operation (coordinate with customer)
Document tasks performed during visit and report any observations to
appropriate customer representative

Sensor Calibration (All)  Use appropriate eye protection in work environment
Use appropriate Head protection on worksite
Use appropriate hand gloves on worksite
Use and follow the JCI safety policy for Fall Protection while performing work
Use and follow the JCI Ladder Safety processes while performing work
Use and follow the JCI Lock-out Tag-out on all electrical machinery
All work must be performed in accordance with Johnson Controls safety policies
Check with appropriate customer representative for operational deficiencies
Field calibrate all sensors (as sensor type and controller options allow)
Document tasks performed during visit and report any observations to
appropriate customer representative

Controls (Controller/End Devices), Supervisory/Server/Ul, Johnson
Controls, 0-25000 points

Offsite Backup Storage  Use appropriate eye protection in work environment
Use appropriate Head protection on worksite
Use appropriate hand gloves on worksite
Use and follow the JCI safety policy for Fall Protection while performing work
Use and follow the JCI Ladder Safety processes while performing work
All work must be performed in accordance with Johnson Controls safety policies
Check with appropriate customer representative for operational deficiencies
Create local back up of existing program and store on secure off-site branch
media
Document tasks performed during visit and report any observations to
appropriate customer representative

Operational Use appropriate eye protection in work environment
Use appropriate Head protection on worksite
Use appropriate hand gloves on worksite
Use and follow the JCI safety policy for Fall Protection while performing work
Use and follow the JCI Ladder Safety processes while performing work
Use and follow the JCI Lock-out Tag-out on all electrical machinery
All work must be performed in accordance with Johnson Controls safety policies
Check with appropriate customer representative for operational deficiencies
Use compressed air to remove dust from computer case openings and verify

operation of CPU and case fans
2
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Identify and notify customer of abnormal supervisory device communications
Identify and notify customer of abnormal diagnostic results (e.g. unbound
references, object count)

Back up all supervisory controllers and OWS/server devices

Archive object database for Metasys system

Ensure security database is consistent across devices and that default
passwords have been changed

Back up all server repository databases (e.g. trends, alarms, etc.)

Document tasks performed during visit and report any observations to
appropriate customer representative

Controls (Controller/End Devices), Variable Air Volume (VAV), Johnson
Controls, 0-25 points

Comprehensive - Full Use appropriate eye protection in work environment

Inspection Use appropriate Head protection on worksite
Use appropriate hand gloves on worksite
Use and follow the JCI safety policy for Fall Protection while performing work
Use and follow the JCI Ladder Safety processes while performing work
Use and follow the JCI Lock-out Tag-out on all electrical machinery
All work must be performed in accordance with Johnson Controls safety policies
Check with appropriate customer representative for operational deficiencies
Create local back up of existing program and store on on-site computer and
on-site media
Run VAV box flow test
Verify unit is controlling to set points by checking sequences of operations and
PID loops
Check that the damper actuators, valve actuators, variable speed drives, and
protections (as applicable) are responding appropriately to control signals. Notify
customer of any issues with those devices
Identify and notify customer of abnormal point communications
Identify and notify customer of current overrides (e.g. out of service) and
negative impacts
Identify and notify customer of all current alarms and negative impacts
Field calibrate critical sensors
Visually validate system outputs from the field controller
Validate controls safety circuit and alarm verification (coordinate with customer)
Tighten electrical connections
Check overall condition of panel and perform visual inspection of unit and
surrounding area
Document tasks performed during visit and report any observations to
appropriate customer representative

Offsite Backup Storage  Use appropriate eye protection in work environment
Use appropriate Head protection on worksite
Use appropriate hand gloves on worksite
Use and follow the JCI safety policy for Fall Protection while performing work
Use and follow the JCI Ladder Safety processes while performing work
All work must be performed in accordance with Johnson Controls safety policies
Check with appropriate customer representative for operational deficiencies
Create local back up of existing program and store on secure off-site branch
media
Document tasks performed during visit and report any observations to
appropriate customer representative

Operational Use appropriate eye protection in work environment
Use appropriate Head protection on worksite

n
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Use appropriate hand gloves on worksite

Use and follow the JCI safety policy for Fall Protection while performing work
Use and follow the JCI Ladder Safety processes while performing work

Use and follow the JCI Lock-out Tag-out on all electrical machinery

All work must be performed in accordance with Johnson Controls safety policies
Check with appropriate customer representative for operational deficiencies
Run VAV box flow test

Verify unit is controlling to set points by checking sequences of operations and
PID loops

Identify and notify customer of abnormal point communications

Identify and notify customer of current overrides (e.g. out of service) and
negative impacts

Identify and notify customer of all current alarms and negative impacts
Document tasks performed during visit and report any observations to
appropriate customer representative

y))x
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS
DEFINITIONS

CONNECTED SERVICES are the services and related equipment that allow JCI to access, monitor, and trend data remotely, and which may be available
for certain types of Covered Equipment.

CONTRACT PRICE means the price that Customer shall pay to JCI for the Services.

COVERED EQUIPMENT means the equipment for which Services are to be provided under this Agreement. Covered Equipment is set forth in
Schedule A - Equipment List.

EQUIPMENT FAILURE means the failure, under normal and expected working conditions, of moving parts or electric or electronic components of the
Covered Equipment that are necessary for its operation.

PREMISES means those Customer premises where the Covered Equipment is located or Services performed pursuant to this Agreement.

REMOTE MONITORING SERVICES means remote monitoring of Covered Equipment and/or systems including building automation, HVAC equipment,
and fire alarm, intrusion, and/or other life safety systems for alarm and event notifications using a UL Certified Central Station.

REMOTE OPERATIONS CENTER (ROC) is the department at JCI that remotely monitors alarm and industrial (HVAC) process signals.

REMOTE OPERATING SERVICES means remote interrogation, modification and/or operation of building automation, HVAC equipment, and/or other
Covered Equipment.

REPAIR LABOR is the labor necessary to restore Covered Equipment to working condition following an Equipment Failure, but does not include
services relating to total equipment replacement due to obsolescence or unavailability of parts.

REPAIR MATERIALS are the parts and materials necessary to restore Covered Equipment to working condition following an Equipment Failure, but
excludes total equipment replacement due to obsolescence or unavailability of parts, unless excluded from the Agreement. At JCI’s option, Repair
Materials may be new, used, or reconditioned.

SCHEDULED SERVICE MATERIALS are the materials required to perform Scheduled Service Visits on Covered Equipment, unless excluded from the
Agreement.

SCHEDULED SERVICE VISITS are the on-site labor visits required to perform JCI recommended inspections and preventive maintenance on Covered
Equipment.

SERVICES are the work, materials, labor, service visits, and repairs to be provided by JCI pursuant to this Agreement except that the Services do not
include the provision of any software products or digital or cloud services, which are provided under separate terms and conditions referenced in
Section P herein.

A. JCI’'S SERVICES FOR COVERED EQUIPMENT

1. BASIC COVERAGE means Scheduled Service Visits, plus Scheduled Service Materials (unless excluded from this Agreement). No parts,
equipment, Repair Labor or Repair Materials are provided for under BASIC COVERAGE.

2. PREMIUM COVERAGE means BASIC COVERAGE plus Repair Labor, plus Repair Materials (unless excluded from the Agreement). If Customer
has ordered PREMIUM COVERAGE, JCI will inspect the Covered Equipment within forty-five (45) days of the date of this Agreement, or as
seasonal or operational conditions permit. JCI will then advise Customer if JCI finds any Covered Equipment not in working order or in need of
repair. With Customer’s approval, JCI will perform the work necessary to put the Covered Equipment in proper working condition, subject to
the terms of this Agreement. Customer will pay for such work at JCI’s standard rates for parts and labor in effect at the time that the work is
performed. If Customer does not want JCI to perform the work identified as necessary by JCl, any equipment thereby affected will be removed
from the list of Covered Equipment, and the Contract Price will be adjusted accordingly. Should Customer not make JCI’s recommended repairs
or proceed with the modified PREMIUM COVERAGE, JCI reserves the right to invoice Customer for the cost of the initial equipment inspection.

3. EXTENDED SERVICE means Services performed outside JCI’'s normal business hours and is available only if Customer has PREMIUM
COVERAGE. Extended Service is available either 24/5 or 24/7, at Customer’s election. The price for Extended Service, if chosen by Customer, is
part of the total Contract Price.

4. CONNECTED SERVICES. If Customer is receiving Connected Services on any Covered Equipment as more fully described in Schedule A,
Customer may be required to allow JCI to install hardware and/or software to enable communication with Customer’s Covered Equipment
(“Gateway Device”). In order for JCI to deliver Connected Services on the Covered Equipment, Customer shall provide a secure Internet
connection to allow remote access to the Gateway Device in order to remotely access, transmit, store, and trend data for the purposes of
providing Services. JCI will not use Connected Services to remotely operate or make changes to Customer’s Equipment. The Gateway Device
shall remain JCI’s property, and JCI may upon reasonable notice remove it at any time. JCl makes no any warranty or guarantee relating to the
Connected Services.

5. REMOTE MONITORING SERVICES OR REMOTE OPERATING SERVICES. If Remote Monitoring Services or Remote Operating Services are

)
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provided, Customer agrees to furnish JCI with a list of the names, titles, addresses, email addresses, and phone numbers of all persons
authorized to be contacted by, or be able to contact the ROC to perform specific agreed upon actions with the appropriate authority. If JCI's
Services include “Remote Monitoring Services with Open and Close,” Customer also agrees to furnish JCI with Customer’s daily and holiday
opening and closing schedules. Customer agrees to maintain and update the call lists with accurate information. Customer further agrees to
notify JCI of such changes as soon as possible. JCI/ROC is not responsible to find new contacts/numbers if the contacts on the call lists cannot be
reached. A maximum of three contacts are allowed for any time of the day. If none of those contacts can be reached, then neither JCI nor the
ROC are responsible for damages. Customer is responsible for any and all costs and expenses arising from Customer’s failure to provide timely
updates for any of the contact information submitted to the ROC.

6. CUSTOMER SERVICE INFORMATION PORTAL. Customer may be able to utilize JCI’s Customer Service Information Portal during the term of
the Agreement, pursuant to the then applicable Terms of Use Agreement.

B. OUT OF SCOPE SERVICES

If, during any Service Visit, JCl detects a defect in any of Customer’s equipment that is not Covered Equipment under this Agreement (an “Out of
Scope Defect”), JCI may (but shall have no obligation to) notify Customer of such Out of Scope Defect. If Customer elects for JCI to repair such Out of
Scope Defect, or if JCI otherwise performs any Services or provides any materials, parts, or equipment outside the scope of the Services (collectively,
“Out of Scope Services”), Customer shall direct JCI to perform such Out of Scope Services in writing, and Customer shall pay for such Out of Scope
Services at JCI's standard fees or hourly rates. If, after receiving notice of an Out of Scope Defect, Customer elects not to engage JCI to repair such
Out of Scope Defect, Customer shall defend and indemnify JCI from and against any and all losses, damages, claims, costs and expenses arising
directly or indirectly out of such Out of Scope Defect. Any Out of Scope Services performed by JCI at the direction of Customer pursuant to this
Section shall be subject to the terms of this Agreement.

C. EXCLUSIONS

JCI’s Services and warranty obligations expressly exclude::
(a) the repair or replacement of ductwork, casings, cabinets, structural supports, tower fill/slats/basin, hydronic and pneumatic piping, and
vessels, gaskets, and piping not normally replaced or maintained on a scheduled basis, and removal of oil from pneumatic piping;

(b) disposal of hazardous wastes (except as otherwise expressly provided herein);

(c) disinfecting of chiller condenser water systems and other components for biohazards, such as but not limited to, Legionella unless explicitly
set forth in the scope of services between the parties. Unless explicitly provide for within the scope of services, this is Out of Scope Services and
the Customer’s exclusive responsibility to make arrangements for such services with a provider other than JCI. Mentions of chiller tube
cleaning, condenser cleaning, cooling tower cleaning or boiler tube cleaning in any scope of services, only involve work to remove normal
buildup of debris and scale using tube brush cleaning, pressure washing or acid flushing. Reference to such cleaning does not include chemical
cleaning, disinfection or chemical water treatment required to eliminate, control or disinfect against biohazards such as but not limited to
Legionella;

(d) supplies, accessories, or any items normally consumed during the use of Covered Equipment, such as ribbons, bulbs and paper;
(e) the furnishing of materials and supplies for painting or refinishing equipment;

(f) the repair or replacement of wire in conduit, buried cable/transmission lines, or the like, if not normally replaced or maintained on a
scheduled basis;

(9) replacement of obsolete parts; and

(h) damages of any kind, including but not limited to personal injury, death, property damage, and the costs of repairs or service resulting from:

® abuse, misuse, alterations, adjustments, attachments, combinations, modifications, or repairs to Covered Equipment not performed,
provided, or approved in writing by JCI;

®  equipment not covered by this Agreement or attachments made to Covered Equipment;

®  Qacts or omissions of the Customer, including but not limited to the failure of the Customer to fulfill the Customer Obligations and
Commitments to JCI as described in Section F of this Agreement, operator error, Customer’s failure to conduct preventive
maintenance, issues resulting from Customer’s previous denial of JCI access to the Covered Equipment, and Customer’s failure to
keep the site clean and free of dust, sand, or other particles or debris, unless such conditions are previously expressly acknowledged
by JCl in writing;

®  use of the Covered Equipment in a manner or environment, or for any purpose, for which it was not designed by the manufacturer;

®  site-related and environmental conditions, including but not limited to power failures and fluctuations in electrical current (or “power
surges”) and biohazards such as but not limited to Legionella associated with condenser water, cooling tower systems and
subcomponent systems;

® the effects of erosion, corrosion, acid cleaning, or damage from unexpected or especially severe freezing weather;
®  issues or failures not specifically covered by this Agreement; or

®  occurrences beyond JCI's reasonable control and without JCI’s fault or negligence.

D. PAYMENT OBLIGATION

Customer shall pay all invoices when due in accordance with the payment terms provided for in the Agreement. Such payment is a condition
precedent to JCI's obligation to perform Services under the Agreement. In issuing any purchase order related to this Agreement, and notwithstanding
any language to the contrary therein, Customer acknowledges and agrees that any and all JCI invoices for an amount greater than $25,000 shall be
paid only via wire transfer, check, or money order. If this Agreement is renewed, JCI will provide Customer with notice of any adjustments in the
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Contract Price applicable to any renewal period no later than forty-five (45) days prior to the commencement of that renewal period. Unless
Customer terminates the Agreement at least thirty (30) days prior to the start of such renewal period, the adjusted price shall be the price for the
renewal period.

E. WARRANTIES

JCl warrants its Services will be provided in a good and workmanlike manner for 90 days from the date of Services. If JCI receives written notice of a
breach of this warranty prior to the end of this warranty period, JCI will re-perform any non-conforming Services at no additional charge within a
commercially reasonable time of the notification.

JCI warrants that equipment manufactured or labeled by Johnson Controls, Inc. shall be free from defects in material and workmanship arising from
normal usage for a period of 90 days. If JCI installs or furnishes a piece of equipment under this Agreement, and that equipment is covered by a
warranty from a manufacturer other than JCI, JCI will transfer the benefits of that manufacturer’s warranty, if any, to Customer and such warranty
remedies are exclusive for that equipment. All transportation charges incurred in connection with the warranty for equipment and/or materials not
covered under this Agreement shall be borne by Customer. Except as provided herein, if JCI receives written notice of a breach of this warranty prior
to the end of this warranty period, JCI will repair or replace (at JCI’s option) the defective equipment. .

These warranties do not extend to any Services or equipment that have been misused, altered, or repaired by Customer or third parties without the
supervision of and prior written approval of JCI, or if JCI serial numbers or warranty decals have been removed or altered. All replaced parts or
equipment shall become JCI’s property. This warranty is not assignable. Warranty service will be provided during normal business hours, excluding
holidays. The remedies set forth herein shall be Customer’s sole and exclusive remedy with regards to any warranty claim under this Agreement.
Any lawsuit based upon the warranty must be brought no later than one (1) year after the expiration of the applicable warranty period. This
limitation is in lieu of any other applicable statute of limitations. CUSTOMER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT THESE WARRANTIES
ARE JCI’'S SOLE WARRANTIES AND TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED UNDER APPLICABLE LAW ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THOSE OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

F. CUSTOMER OBLIGATIONS AND COMMITMENTS TO JCI

1. Customer warrants it has given JCI all information concerning the condition of the Covered Equipment. The Customer agrees and warrants
that, during the Term of this Agreement, Customer will:
(1) operate the Covered Equipment according to the manufacturer’s and/or JCI's recommendations;

(2) keep accurate and current work logs and information about the Covered Equipment as recommended by the manufacturer and/or JCI;

(3) provide an adequate environment for Covered Equipment as recommended by the manufacturer and/or JCI, including, but not limited to
adequate space, electrical power, water supply, air conditioning, and humidity control;

(4) notify JCI immediately of any Covered Equipment malfunction, breakdown, or other condition affecting the operation of the Covered
Equipment;

(5) provide JCI with safe access to its Premises and Covered Equipment at all reasonable and necessary times for the performance of the
Services;

(6) allow JCI to start and stop, periodically turn off, or otherwise change or temporarily suspend equipment operations so that JCI can perform
the Services required under this Agreement;

(7) as applicable, provide proper condenser, cooling tower and boiler water treatment for the proper functioning of Covered Equipment and
protect against any environmental issues and instances of biohazards such as but not limited to Legionella;

(8) carefully and properly set and test the intrusion alarm system each night or at such other time as Customer shall close the Premises;

(9) obtain all necessary licenses and permits required for and pay all taxes associated with the Services;

(10) notify JCl immediately of any claimed inadequacy in, or failure of, the Covered Equipment or other condition affecting the operation of the
Covered Equipment;

(11) furnish any necessary 110 volt A/C power and electrical outlets at its expense;

(12) properly maintain, repair, service, and assure the proper operation of any other property, system, equipment, or device of Customer or

others to which the Covered Equipment may be attached or connected, in accordance with manufacturer recommendations, insurance carrier
requirements, or the requirements of any fire rating bureau, agency, or other authorities having jurisdiction thereof;

(13) not tamper with, alter, adjust, disturb, injure, remove, or otherwise interfere with any Covered Equipment (including any related software)
and not permit the same to be done; and

(14) refrain from causing false alarms, and reimburse JCI for any fine, penalty, or fee paid by or assessed against JCI by any governmental or
municipal agency as a result thereof.

2. Customer acknowledges and understands that unless water treatment for biohazards (such as Legionella) is explicitly included in the services
JCl is providing, it is Customer's responsibility to provide such treatment. Customer also acknowledges that its failure to meet the above
obligations will relieve JCI of any responsibility for any Covered Equipment breakdown, or any necessary repair or replacement of any Covered
Equipment. If Customer breaches any of these obligations, JCI shall have the right, upon written notice to Customer, to suspend its Services
until Customer cures such breach. In addition, Customer shall be responsible for paying or reimbursing JCI for any costs associated with
corrective work required as a result of Customer’s breach of these obligations.

G. INSURANCE

Customer is responsible for obtaining all insurance coverage that Customer believes is necessary to protect Customer, Customer’s property, and
persons in or on the Premises, including coverage for personal injury and property damage. THE PAYMENTS CUSTOMER MAKES UNDER THIS
AGREEMENT ARE NOT RELATED TO THE VALUE OF THE PREMISES, CUSTOMER’S PROPERTY OR POSSESSIONS, OR THE PERSONS OCCUPYING OR AT
ANY TIME PRESENT IN OR ON THE PREMISES, BUT RATHER ARE BASED ON THE COST OF THE SYSTEM AND THE SERVICES, AND TAKE INTO
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CONSIDERATION THE PROTECTION AFFORDED TO JCI UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. Customer hereby releases JCI from any liability for any event or
condition customarily covered by commercial liability insurance. Customer understands that neither the Services nor the Covered Equipment are
designed to reduce, but not eliminate, certain risks. JCl does not guaranty that neither the Services nor Covered Equipment will prevent personal
injury, unauthorized entrances or fire and smoke damage to the Premises. Customer further agrees that Customer has read and understands the
terms and conditions of this Agreement.

H. INDEMNITY

JCl and Customer shall each indemnify the other party and its officers, agents, directors, and employees, from any and all damages, losses, costs and
expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) arising out of third party claims, demands, or suits for bodily injury (including death) or damage to
tangible property to the extent arising out of the negligence or intentional misconduct of the indemnifying party or its employees or agents.
Customer expressly agrees that JCI shall be responsible for injury, damage, or loss only to the extent caused directly by JCI’s negligence or intentional
misconduct. The obligations of JCI and Customer under this section are further subject to sections | and J below.

I.  LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

NEITHER JCI NOR CUSTOMER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE TO THE OTHER FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOST PROFITS OR LOSS OF BUSINESS). JCI'S TOTAL LIABILITY TO CUSTOMER FOR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM
ANY CAUSE WHATSOEVER SHALL BE LIMITED TO $250,000. IN NO EVENT SHALL JCI’'S INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATION EXCEED THE AMOUNTS PAID
TO JCI UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR THE AMOUNT OF INSURANCE REQUIRED BY THIS AGREEMENT, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. CUSTOMER
UNDERSTANDS THAT JCI IS NOT AN INSURER REGARDING THE WORK OR THE SERVICES. JCI SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE OR
LOSS THAT MAY RESULT FROM FIRE SAFETY OR SECURITY EQUIPMENT THAT FAILS TO PERFORM PROPERLY OR FAILS TO PREVENT A CASUALTY OR
LOSS.

J.  FORCE MAJEURE

JCI WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE, LOSS, INJURY OR DELAY CAUSED BY CONDITIONS THAT ARE BEYOND THE REASONABLE CONTROL,
AND WITHOUT THE INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT OR NEGLIGENCE, OF JCI. SUCH CONDITIONS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: (A) ACTS OF
GOD; (B) ACTS OF GOVERNMENT AGENCIES; (C) STRIKES; (D) LABOR DISPUTES; (E) FIRE; (F) EXPLOSIONS OR CASUALTIES; (G) THEFTS; (H)
VANDALISM; (1) RIOTS OR WAR; (J) TERRORISM; AND (J) UNAVAILABILITY OF PARTS, MATERIALS, OR SUPPLIES.

K. RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES

If a dispute arises under this Agreement, the parties shall promptly attempt in good faith to resolve such dispute by negotiation. In the event the
dispute is unable to be resolved, either party shall have the right to initiate arbitration by filing with the American Arbitration Association provided no
other legal action has been previously filed. Upon filing of the arbitration, the AAA shall have the exclusive jurisdiction over the Dispute. Thus, either
party may decide to file an action in a court of competent jurisdiction. If that court filing is the first legal proceeding filed, that court shall have
jurisdiction over the Dispute to the exclusion of any arbitration. Arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the then current arbitration rules
of the American Arbitration Association or other arbitration service mutually agreed to by the parties. Arbitration must be completed within sixty
(60) days after the Dispute is submitted to arbitration unless the parties mutually agree otherwise. The award rendered by the arbitrator shall be
final, and judgment issued by the Arbitrator may be entered in accordance with applicable law in any court having competent jurisdiction. The party
prevailing in the arbitration or court proceeding shall be entitled to an award of its reasonable costs, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, incurred as
a result of the Dispute. CUSTOMER MUST BRING ANY CLAIM AGAINST JCI WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR AFTER THE CLAIM AROSE. IF CUSTOMER DOES NOT,
CUSTOMER WILL HAVE IRREVOCABLY WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO SUE JCI AND/OR INSTITUTE OTHER PROCEEDINGS, AND JCI SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY TO
CUSTOMER FOR SUCH CLAIM. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE RELATIVE TO CUSTOMER PURSUING ANY SUCH CLAIM. THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
AGREEMENT WHICH APPLY TO ANY CLAIM SHALL REMAIN IN EFFECT EVEN AFTER THE AGREEMENT IS TERMINATED. JCI AND CUSTOMER EACH WAIVE
THEIR RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL..

L. TERMINATION
1. Remote Monitoring Services and Remote Operating Services may be immediately canceled by either party if JCI's Remote Operations
Center, connecting wires, or monitoring systems are destroyed by fire or other catastrophe, or where the Premises are so substantially
damaged that it is impractical to continue Services.

2. |If either party fails to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement, the other party shall provide written notice thereof to the party
alleged to be in default. Should the party alleged to be in default fail to respond in writing or take action to cure the alleged default within ten
(10) days of receiving such written notice, the notifying party may terminate this Agreement by providing written notice of such termination.

3. Upon termination of this Agreement for any reason, Customer shall pay to JCI all undisputed amounts owed through the date of termination
within thirty (30) days of such termination. Customer shall also provide JCI with reasonable access to the Premises to remove the Gateway
Device and any other JCI property and to un-program any intrusion, fire, or life safety system, as applicable. Customer shall be liable for all fees,
costs, and expenses that JCI may incur in connection with the enforcement of this Agreement, including without limitation, reasonable attorney
fees, collection agency fees, and court costs.

4. If the Agreement is for a multi-year term, either party may terminate the Agreement after the first full year of Services by giving the other
party no less than forty-five (45) days written notice; provided, however, that if Customer has ordered PREMIUM COVERAGE, Customer may
terminate the Agreement only upon JCI’s written consent.

M. ASBESTOS, MOLD, BIOAHAZARDS, AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

“Hazardous Materials” means any material or substance that, whether by its nature or use, is now or hereafter defined or regulated as a hazardous
waste, hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant under any local, state, or federal law, regulation, or ordinance relating to or addressing public
and employee health and safety and protection of the environment, or which is toxic, explosive, corrosive, flammable, radioactive, carcinogenic or
otherwise hazardous or which is or contains petroleum, gasoline, diesel, fuel, another petroleum hydrocarbon product or polychlorinated biphenyls.
“Hazardous Materials” specifically includes mold, lead-based paints, biohazards such as but not limited to Legionella and asbestos-containing
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materials (“ACM”).
Neither Customer nor JCI desires to or is licensed to undertake direct obligations relating to the identification, abatement, cleanup, control, removal
or disposal of ACM.

JCI will be responsible for removing or disposing of any Hazardous Materials that it uses in providing the Services (“JCI Hazardous Materials”) and for
the remediation of any areas affected by the release of JCl Hazardous Materials. For other Hazardous Materials that may be present at its facilities
(“Non-JCI Hazardous Materials”), Customer shall supply JCI with any information in its possession relating to the presence of Hazardous Materials if
their presence may affect JCI's performance of the Services. If either Customer or JCI becomes aware of or suspects the presence of Non-JCI
Hazardous Materials that may interfere with JCI’s Services, it shall immediately stop the Services in the affected area and notify the other party. As
between Customer and JCI, Customer shall be responsible at its sole expense for removing and disposing of Non-JCI Hazardous Materials from its
facilities and for the remediation of any areas impacted by the release of the Non-JCI Hazardous Materials and must provide a certificate of
abatement before JCI will be obligated to perform or continue its Services, unless JCI had actual knowledge that Non-JCI Hazardous Materials were
present and acted in disregard of that knowledge, in which case (i) JCI shall be responsible at its sole expense for the remediation of any areas
impacted by its release of such Hazardous Materials, and (ii) Customer shall remain responsible at its sole expense for the removal of Hazardous
Materials that have not been released and for releases not resulting from JCI’s performance of the Services. Customer shall defend and indemnify JCI
against any losses, costs, damages, expenses, and claims arising out of its failure to comply with this Section M.

N. CUSTOMER DATA

Customer data obtained from the Services is owned by and shall belong to Customer. JCI will access and use Customer data to provide Services to
Customer. Except as set forth herein, JCI will not disclose to any third party any individual Customer data acquired through performance of the
Services without Customer’s consent. Customer agrees that JCI and its subsidiaries, affiliates and approved third party contractors and developers
may collect and use Customer data for any reason, as long as any external use of the data is on a de-identified basis that does not personally identify
Customer or any individual. Customer hereby grants JC| a perpetual, worldwide, irrevocable, royalty free license to use, modify, manipulate,
sublicense, and create derivative works from such data. JCI shall retain all rights to any intellectual property, data, materials and products created as
a result of its performance of Services.

O. JCI'S INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

JCI shall retain all right, title and interest in any (a) work provided to Customer, including without limitation, all software source and object code,
documentation, technical information or data, specifications and designs and any changes, improvements or modifications thereto (“Deliverables”),
and (b) Know-How (defined below) employed by JCI in the creation of the Deliverables or performance of the Services, whether known to JCI prior to,
or developed or discovered or acquired in connection with, the performance of its obligations under this agreement. Ownership of all Deliverables
and Know-How shall vest solely in JCI and no Deliverables shall be deemed “works made for hire.” Without limiting the generality of the foregoing,
ownership of all source files used in the course of performing the Services shall remain the exclusive property of JCI. For purposes of this Agreement,
“Know-How” means any know-how, processes, techniques, concepts, methodologies, tools, analytical approaches, database models and designs,
discoveries, and ideas furnished, produced by, developed, or used by JCl in the creation or provision of the Deliverables or in the performance of the
Services, and any changes, improvements, or modifications thereto or derivatives thereof.

P. DIGITAL TERMS

Any license to or right to access JCI software products and digital or cloud services purchased under this Agreement is provided on the terms and
conditions for the applicable software product or digital or cloud service set forth at http://www.johnsoncontrols.com/buildings/legal/digital. Such

applicable software product and digital services terms are incorporated by reference herein.
Q. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

1. All notices required to be given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be considered properly given if: (a) delivered in person, (b) sent via the
United States Postal Service, postage prepaid, registered or certified with return receipt requested, (c) sent by overnight delivery service (e.g.,
FedEx, UPS), or (d) sent by facsimile, email or other electronic means and confirmed by facsimile, return email or telephone.

2. This Agreement may not be assigned by Customer without JCI’s prior written consent. JCI shall have the right to assign this Agreement to any
other person, firm, or corporation without Customer’s consent. JCI shall also have the right, in its sole discretion, to subcontract any portion of
the Services. This Agreement inures to the benefit of and is applicable to any assignees or subcontractors of JCI, and is binding upon Customer
with respect to said assignees or subcontractors with the same force and effect as it binds Customer to JCI.

3. This Agreement shall be subject to and governed by the laws of the State where the Services are performed.

4. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the
remaining provisions contained herein shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

5. This Agreement is the entire contract between JCl and Customer and supersedes any prior oral understandings, written agreements, proposals,
or other communications between the parties.

6. Customer acknowledges and agrees that any purchase order issued by Customer in connection with this Agreement is intended only to
establish payment authority for Customer’s internal accounting purposes and shall not be considered to be a counteroffer, amendment,
modification, or other revision to the terms of this Agreement. No term or condition included or referenced in Customer’s purchase order will
have any force or effect and these terms and conditions shall control. Customer’s acceptance of any Services shall constitute an acceptance of
these terms and conditions. Any proposal for additional or different terms, whether in Customer’s purchase order or any other document, unless
expressly accepted in writing by JCI, is hereby objected to and rejected.

7. If there are any changes to Customer’s facilities or operations, or to applicable regulations, laws, codes, taxes, or utility charges, that materially

)
© 2019 Johnson Controls, Inc. Johnson (

Customer Confidential Controls

Do not copy (physically, electronically, or in any other media) without the express written permission of Johnson Controls, Inc. Page 20 of 24


http://www.johnsoncontrols.com/buildings/legal/digital

PLANNED SERVICE PROPOSAL
LAFOURCHE PARISH 911 BUILDING

affect JCI's performance of the Services or its pricing thereof, JCI shall have the right to an equitable and appropriate adjustment to the scope,
pricing, and other affected terms of this Agreement.

yj)x
(]
© 2019 Johnson Controls, Inc. Johnson (

Customer Confidential Controls
Do not copy (physically, electronically, or in any other media) without the express written permission of Johnson Controls, Inc. Page 21 of 24



PLANNED SERVICE PROPOSAL
LAFOURCHE PARISH 911 BUILDING

ADDENDUM TO PSA TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR
MONITORING OF INTRUSION, FIRE AND OTHER SAFETY SYSTEMS

If Remote Monitoring Services explicitly includes remote fire alarm monitoring, security alarm monitoring or video monitoring in the scope of work or
customer charges, the Agreement is hereby modified and amended to include the terms and provisions of this Addendum to the PSA for Monitoring
of Intrusion, Fire and Safety Systems (the “Addendum”). Capitalized terms that are not defined herein, shall have the meaning given to them in the
Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of this Addendum and those appearing in the Agreement, the terms and
conditions of this Addendum shall prevail.

1. Remote Monitoring of Alarm Signals. If JCl receives an emergency alarm signal at JCI's ROC, JCI shall endeavor to notify the appropriate police or
fire department, or other emergency response agency having jurisdiction and JCI shall endeavor to notify Customer or its designated representative
by email unless instructed to do otherwise by Customer in writing and/or based on standard operating procedures for the ROC. JCI, upon receipt of a
non-emergency signal from the Premises, shall endeavor to notify Customer’s representative pursuant to Customer’s written instructions, defaulting
to email or text notification. Customer acknowledges that if the signals transmitted from the Premises will be monitored in a monitoring facility not
operated by JCI, the personnel in such monitoring facilities are not the agents of JCI, nor does JCI assume any responsibility for the manner in which
such signals are monitored or the response to such signal.

2. Remote Monitoring Services Pricing. Remote Monitoring Services shall be provided by JCI if the Agreement includes a charge for such Service. If
such Service is purchased, JCI will monitor the number of alarms for the Premises and the initial charge is based on the pricing agreed to by the
parties, subject to the terms and conditions of this Addendum. If the number of alarms produced at the Premises goes beyond the contracted
number of alarms in a month, Customer will be billed an overage fee.

3. Communications Media. Customer acknowledges that monitoring of Covered Equipment requires transmission of signals over standard
telephone lines and/or the Internet and that these modes of transmission may be interrupted, circumvented, or compromised, in which case no
signal can be transmitted from the Premises to the monitoring facility. Customer understands that to allow the monitoring facility to be aware of
such a condition, additional or alternative protection can be installed, such as line security devices, at Customer’s cost and expense and for
transmission via telephone line only. Customer acknowledges it is aware that line security devices are available and, unless expressly identified in
Schedule A - Equipment List, has declined to purchase such devices. Customer further acknowledges that such additional protection is not available
for Internet transmission under this Agreement.

4. False/Unnecessary Alarms; Service Calls. At JCI’s option, an additional fee may be charged for any false alarm or unnecessary Service Visit caused
or necessitated by Customer. In addition, Customer shall be fully responsible and liable for fines, penalties, assessments, taxes, fees or charges
imposed by a governmental body, telephone, communication, or signal transmission company as the result of any false alarm and shall reimburse JCI
for any costs incurred by JCI in connection therewith. Customer shall operate the system carefully so as to avoid causing false alarms. False alarms
can be caused by severe weather or other forces beyond the control of JCI. If an undue number of false alarms are received by JCI, in addition to any
other available remedies available to JCI, JC| may terminate this Agreement and discontinue any Service(s) and seek to recover damages. If an agent is
dispatched, by a governmental authority or otherwise, to respond to a false alarm, where the Customer, or any other party has intentionally,
accidentally or negligently activated the alarm signal, Customer shall be responsible for and pay any and all fees and/or fines assessed with respect to
the false alarms and pay to JCI the additional charges and costs incurred by it from a false alarm. If the Customer's system has a local audible device,
Customer authorizes JCI to enter the Premises to turn off the audible device if JCI is requested or ordered to do so by governmental authorities,
neighbors or anyone else and Customer will pay JCI its standard service call charge for each such visit. Police agencies require repair of systems which
cause false dispatches. Customer shall maintain the equipment necessary for JCI to supply the Services and Customer shall pay all costs for such
maintenance. At least monthly, Customer will test the system's protective devices and send test signals to the ROC for all monitoring equipment in
accordance with instructions from JCI or the ROC. Customer agrees to test the monitoring systems, including testing any ultrasonic, microwave,
infrared, capacitance or other electronic equipment prior to the end of each month and will immediately report to JCI if the equipment fails to
respond to the test. Customer shall make any necessary repairs as soon after receipt of notice as is reasonably practical. Customer shall at all times be
solely responsible for maintaining any sprinkler system in good working order and provide adequate heat to the Premises.

5. Remote Monitoring of Video Monitoring Services. During the Term, JCI's sole and only obligation arising from the inclusion of Video Monitoring
Services in any Service offering shall be to monitor the digital signals actually received by JCI at its ROC from means of the Video System and upon
receipt of a digital signal indicating that an alarm condition exists, to endeavor, as permitted by law, to notify the police or other municipal authority
deemed appropriate in JCI’s absolute discretion and to such persons Customer has designated in writing to JCI to receive notification of such alarm
condition as set forth herein. . No alarm installation, repair, maintenance or guard responses will be provided under this Video Monitoring Services
option. JCI may, without prior notice to Customer, in response to applicable law or insurance requirements, revise, replace, discontinue and/or
rescind its response policies and procedures.

a. Inception and conclusion of service. Video Monitoring shall be provided by JCI if this Agreement includes a charge for Video Monitoring
Services. If such Video Monitoring Service is purchased, Video Monitoring Services will begin when the Video System is installed and
operational, and when the necessary communications connection is completed. No obligation for the provision of this Video Monitoring
Service will commence until these requirements are met

b. Customer Equipment. Customer shall obtain, at its own cost and expense: (a) the equipment necessary to connect to JCI's ROC; and (b)
whatever permission, permits or licenses that may be necessary from all persons, governmental authorities, utility, and any other related
service providers in connection with the Services. The video system to be used by the Customer is intended to produce and transmit video
images (the “Video System Images”) of the Premises to the ROC (the “Video System”). JCI makes no promise, warranty or representation
that the video system will operate as intended. Customer further agrees that, notwithstanding any role or participation by JCI in Video
System and Video System Images, JCI shall have no responsibility or obligation with regard to Customer, the Video System or any other
Customer equipment.

c. System Location. The Video System related cameras shall be located and positioned by Customer along with attendant burglary digital

"
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alarm signal(s). Customer shall ensure that the Video System related cameras will be positioned and located such that it will only produce
or capture Video System Images of areas of the Premises. Customer will provide adequate illumination under all operating conditions for
the proper viewing of the cameras. Customer acknowledges and agrees that JCI has exercised no control over, or participated in locating
or positioning the Video System related camera including, but not limited to selecting what areas, locations, things or persons that the
Video System Images may depict or capture.

d. Images. Customer shall be solely responsible for the Video System Images produced or captured by the Video System and Customer
shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless JCI and its officers, agents, directors, and employees, from any and all damages, losses, costs
and expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) arising out of third party claims, demands, or suits in connection with the use,
operation, location and position of the Video System, and the Video System Images resulting there from, including, but not limited to, any
claims of any person depicted in a Video System image, including but not limited to, any claim by such person that his or her privacy has
been invaded or intruded upon or his or her likeness has been misappropriated. Any duty to obtain the consent or permission of any
person depicted in a Video System Image to have his or her likeness to be depicted, received, transmitted or otherwise used, and the duty
to determine and comply with any and all applicable laws, regulations, standards and other obligations that govern the legal, proper and
ethical use of video capturing devices, such as the Video System, including, but not limited to, notification that the Video System is in use
at the Premises, shall be the sole responsibility of the Customer. JCI agrees to make Video System Images available to Customer and upon
their respective request. JCI makes no promise, warranty or representation as to the length of time that it retains Video Images, or the
quality thereof.

e. Video System Signals. When a signal from the Video System is received, JCI reserves the right to verify all alarm signals before notifying
emergency personnel, and may choose not to notify emergency personnel if it has reason to believe, in its sole discretion, that an
emergency condition does not exist. JCI will first attempt to verify the nature of the emergency by using visual verification and/or the
two-way voice system (if applicable) of the Video System included in Customer's system. If JCI determines that an emergency condition
exists, JCI will endeavor to notify the proper police or emergency contact on a notification call list provided in writing by Customer to JCI,
or its designee. When a non-emergency signal is received, JCI will attempt to contact the first available Customer representative on the
notification call list but will not notify emergency authorities, this notification will be in the form of email or text and follow ROC processes.
If the customer requires phone calls to the call list for any emergency or non-emergency situation, the customer will need to make this
request in writing. Customer authorizes and directs JCl, as its agent, to use its full discretion in causing the arrest or detention of any
person or persons on or around the premises who are not authorized by Customer. JCl WILL NOT ARREST OR DETAIN ANY PERSON.

f. Recordings. Customer consents to the tape recording of all telephonic communications between the Premises and JCI. JCI will have no
liability arising from recording (or failure to record) or publication of any two-way voice communications, other video recordings or their
quality. JCI shall have no liability in connection with Video System or the Video System Images, including, but not limited to, any failure,
omission, negligence or other act by JCI, or any of its officers, employees, representatives, agents, contractors, or any other third party in
connection with the receipt (or failure of receipt), transmission, reading, interpreting, or response to any Video Image.

6. Risk of Loss is Customer’s. JC| does not represent or warrant that the Services will prevent any loss by burglary, holdup, fire or otherwise, or that
the Services will in all cases provide the protection for which it is installed or intended, or that the Services will be uninterrupted or error-free.
Customer assumes all risk of loss or damage to the Premises being monitored and to its contents, whether belonging to Customer or others; and has
not relied on any representations and warranties of JCI, express or implied, except as specifically set forth in this Agreement. Further, expressly
excluded from this Agreement are the warranties of merchantability or fitness or suitability for a particular purpose.

7. JCI'S RECEIPT OF ALARM SIGNALS, ELECTRONIC DATA, VOICE DATA OR IMAGES (COLLECTIVELY, “ALARM SIGNALS”) FROM THE EQUIPMENT OR
SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE PREMISES IS DEPENDENT UPON PROPER TRANSMISSION OF SUCH ALARM SIGNALS. JCI’'S ROC CANNOT RECEIVE ALARM
SIGNALS WHEN THE CUSTOMER’S TELCO SERVICE OR OTHER TRANSMISSION MODE IS NOT OPERATING OR HAS BEEN CUT, INTERFERED WITH, OR
IS OTHERWISE DAMAGED, OR IF THE ALARM SYSTEM IS UNABLE TO ACQUIRE, TRANSMIT OR MAINTAIN AN ALARM SIGNAL OVER CUSTOMER’S
TELCO SERVICE OR TRANSMISSION MODE FOR ANY REASON INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO NETWORK OUTAGE OR OTHER NETWORK
PROBLEMS SUCH AS CONGESTION OR DOWNTIME, ROUTING PROBLEMS, OR INSTABILITY OF SIGNAL QUALITY. CUSTOMER UNDERSTANDS THAT
SIGNAL TRANSMISSION FAILURE MAY OCCUR OVER CERTAIN TYPES OF TELCO SERVICES SUCH AS SOME TYPES OF DSL, ADSL, VOIP, DIGITAL
PHONE, INTERNET PROTOCOL BASED PHONE OR OTHER INTERNET INTERFACE-TYPE SERVICE OR RADIO SERVICE, INCLUDING CELLULAR, WIRELESS
OR PRIVATE RADIO, OR CUSTOMER'S PROPRIETARY TELCOMMUNICATION NETWORK, INTRANET OR IP-PBX, OR OTHER THIRD-PARTY EQUIPMENT
OR VOICE/DATA TRANSMISSION NETWORKS OR SYSTEMS OWNED, MAINTAINED OR SERVICED BY CUSTOMER OR THIRD PARTIES, IF: (1) THERE IS
A LOSS OF NORMAL ELECTRIC POWER TO THE MONITORED PREMISES OCCURS (THE BATTERY BACK-UP FOR JCI’S ALARM PANEL DOES NOT POWER
CUSTOMER’S COMMUNICATION FACILITIES OR TELCO SERVICE); OR (2) ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS SUCH AS MODEMS MALFUNCTION OR FAIL.
CUSTOMER UNDERSTANDS THAT JCI WILL ONLY REVIEW THE INITIAL COMPATIBILITY OF THE ALARM SYSTEM WITH CUSTOMER’S TELCO SERVICE
AT THE TIME OF INITIAL INSTALLATION OF THE ALARM SYSTEM AND THAT CHANGES IN THE TELCO SERVICE’S DATA FORMAT AFTER JCI'S INITIAL
REVIEW OF COMPATIBILITY COULD MAKE THE TELCO SERVICE UNABLE TO TRANSMIT ALARM SIGNALS TO JCI'S ROC. IF JCI DETERMINES IN ITS SOLE
DISCRETION THAT CUSTOMER’S TELCO SERVICE IS COMPATIBLE, JCI WILL PERMIT CUSTOMER TO USE ITS TELCO SERVICE AS THE PRIMARY
METHOD OF TRANSMITTING ALARM SIGNALS, ALTHOUGH CUSTOMER UNDERSTANDS THAT JCI RECOMMENDS THAT CUSTOMER ALSO USE AN
ADDITIONAL BACK-UP METHOD OF COMMUNICATION TO CONNECT CUSTOMER’S ALARM SYSTEM TO JCI'S ROC REGARDLESS OF THE TYPE OF
TELCO SERVICE USED. CUSTOMER ALSO UNDERSTANDS THAT IF JCI DETERMINES IN ITS SOLE DISCRETION THAT CUSTOMER'’S TELCO SERVICE IS, OR
LATER BECOMES, NON-COMPATIBLE, OR IF CUSTOMER CHANGES TO ANOTHER TELCO SERVICE THAT IS NOT COMPATIBLE, THEN JCI WILL REQUIRE
THAT CUSTOMER USE AN ALTERNATE METHOD OF COMMUNICATION ACCEPTABLE TO JCI AS THE PRIMARY METHOD TO CONNECT CUSTOMER’S
ALARM SYSTEM TO JCI’'S ROC. JCI WILL NOT PROVIDE FIRE OR SMOKE ALARM MONITORING FOR CUSTOMER BY MEANS OTHER THAN AN
APPROVED TELCO SERVICE AND CUSTOMER UNDERSTANDS THAT IT IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSURING THAT IT USES APPROVED TELCO
SERVICE FOR ANY SUCH MONITORING AND THAT IT COMPLIES WITH NATIONAL FIRE ALARM STANDARDS AND LOCAL FIRE CODES. CUSTOMER
ALSO UNDERSTANDS THAT IF CUSTOMER’S ALARM SYSTEM HAS A LINE CUT FEATURE, IT MAY NOT BE ABLE TO DETECT ALARM SIGNALS IF THE
TELCO SERVICE IS INTERRUPTED, AND THAT JCI MAY NOT BE ABLE TO DOWNLOAD SYSTEM CHANGES REMOTELY OR PROVIDE CERTAIN AUXILIARY
MONITORING SERVICES THROUGH A NON-APPROVED TELCO SERVICE. CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY DECISION TO USE A
NON-APPROVED TELCO SERVICE AS THE METHOD FOR TRANSMITTING ALARM SIGNALS IS BASED ON CUSTOMER’S OWN INDEPENDENT BUSINESS

)
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JUDGMENT AND THAT ANY SUCH DECISION IS MADE WITHOUT ANY ASSISTANCE, INVOLVEMENT, INPUT, RECOMMENDATION, OR ENDORSEMENT
ON THE PART OF JCI. CUSTOMER ASSUMES SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ESTABLISHING AND MAINTAINING ACCESS TO AND USE OF
THE NON-APPROVED TELCO SERVICE FOR CONNECTION TO THE ALARM MONITORING EQUIPMENT. CUSTOMER FURTHER UNDERSTANDS THAT
THE ALARM SYSTEM MAY BE UNABLE TO SEIZE THE TELCO SERVICE TO TRANSMIT AN ALARM SIGNAL IF ANOTHER CONNECTION HAS DISABLED, IS
INTERFERING WITH, OR BLOCKING THE CONNECTION.

[END OF DOCUMENT]

© 2019 Johnson Controls, Inc. J

Customer Confidential Controls
Do not copy (physically, electronically, or in any other media) without the express written permission of Johnson Controls, Inc. Page 24 of 24



IT WAS MOVED BY SECONDED BY __ THAT THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION BE
ADOPTED:

RESOLUTION NO. ___2019-4-01

A RESOLUTION TO NAME AND ACCEPT NEW STREET NAMES AND STREET NAME
CHANGES FOR THE PURPOSE OF 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE.

SECTION I.
BE IT RESOLVED, that in accordance with Ordinance No. 2179 of the Lafourche Parish
Council, the following street names be added and/or changed, effective April 4, 2019 in order to more

clearly identify certain streets within Lafourche Parish to accommodate the implementation of the
Enhanced 911 Telephone System:

FROM TO

Proposed Public Street Rue Etiene
Origin: 501 Rue Colette

Thibodaux Ward 1 ESN 020

Requesting party: Jaron Land Development

Address range 100-299

Proposed Public Street Rue Felicite
Origin: 217 Rue Baudoin

Thibodaux Ward 1 ESN 020

Requesting party: Jaron Land Development

Address range 100-299

Proposed Public Street Rue St Remi
Origin: Cross St between 109 and 201 Rue Etiene

Thibodaux Ward 1 ESN 020

Requesting party: Jaron Land Development

Address range 100-299



BE IT RESOLVED that a copy of the Resolution be sent to the Lafourche Parish Planning Department
for review and issuance of a Letter of No Objection. Upon issuance, the Letter of No Objection will be
forwarded to the Lafourche Parish Communications District at P. O. Box 1157, Raceland, LA 70394,
Attn: Katie Zeringue, 911 Administrator.

SECTION III

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Parish Administration be directed to purchase and
install the proper street signs on the appropriate streets.

SECTION IV

If any word, clause, phrase, section or other portions of this Resolution shall be declared null,
void, invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional, the remaining words, clauses, phrases, sections and other
portions of this Resolution shall remain in full force and effect, the provisions of this Resolution hereby
being declared to be severable.

SECTION V

This Resolution shall be published in the Official Journal of the Lafourche Parish Council in the
manner provided by law.

SECTION VI
This Resolution, having been submitted in writing, was then submitted to an official vote as
follows:
YEAS: 0
NAYS: 0
ABSENT: 0
VACANT: 0

and the Resolution was declared adopted on this 4" day of April 2019.

*hkkkhkhkhkkhkkkhkhkhkkhkhkhhhkhkkhkhkhkhiikkkhhiiikixikk

I, Deborah Gautreaux, Secretary do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Lafourche Parish Communications District at a meeting held
on the 4" day of April 2019 at which meeting a quorum was present and voted and that said Resolution
is now in full force and effect.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SIGNATURE, this 4th day of April 2018.

Deborah Gautreaux, Secretary / Treasurer
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SYSTEM

Call Volume per Month

From: 01/01/2019 00:00:00 To:  01/31/2019 23:59:59
PSAP: PowerlLocate, Undefined
Line Group/Pool: LG - 9-1-1
Number of Calls : 2,699
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Lafourche Parish
Communications District

-911
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SYSTEM

Call Volume per Month

From: 01/01/2019 00:00:00 To: 01/31/2019 23:59:59
PSAP: PowerlLocate, Undefined
Line Group/Pool: LG -9-1-1
Class of Service: VOIP, WPH1, WPH2, WRLS
Number of Calls : 2,276
4000 -
2000
0
2019 - January
Month Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
2019 - January 2,276 100.00 100.00
2,276 100.00
Page 1 of 1 Generated on: 02/18/2019 08:10:11
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Lafourche Parish Call Volume per Month
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SYSTEM

From: 01/01/2019 00:00:00 To: 01/31/2019 23:59:59
PSAP: PowerlLocate, Undefined
Line Group/Pool: LG -9-1-1

Class of Service: VOIP

Number of Calls : 26
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Month Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
2019 - January 26 100.00 100.00
26 100.00

Page 1 of 1 Generated on: 02/18/2019 09:11:02
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SYSTEM

From: 01/01/2019 00:00:00 To: 01/31/2019 23:59:59
PSAP: PowerLocate, Undefined
Line Group/Poal: LG - 9-1-1

Class of Service: WPH1

Number of Calls : 504
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Month Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
2019 - January 504 100.00 100.00
504 100.00
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Lafourche Parish
Communications District
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SYSTEM

From:
PSAP:
Line Group/Pool:
Class of Service:

01/01/2019 00:00:00
PowerlLocate, Undefined
LG -9-1-1

WPH2

Call Volume per Month

To: 01/31/2019 23:59:59

Number of Calls : 1,746

2000 -
1000 -+
0
2019 - January
Month Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
2019 - January 1,746 100.00 100.00
1,746 100.00

Page 1 of 1 Generated on: 02/18/2019 09:12:59
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Communicat ns Istrict
E:: - Call Transfer Volume per Agency
S v S T E M
From: 01/01/2019 00:00:00 To: 01/31/2019 23:59:59
PSAP: PowerlLocate, Undefined
Agency: Acadian Ambulance, Acadian Ambulance Secondary, Assumption 911, Fire # 3, Fire # 3 -

Sec., Lafourche Amb Sec., Lafourche Ambulance 911, Language Line, LPSO, LPSO Fire,
LPSO Sec, Port Commission - Harbor, SO Fire, St Charles 911, Terrebonne 911, Thibodaux
Fire, Thibodaux Fire SEC, Thibodaux PD, Thibodaux PD SEC, Troop C, Voiance
Number of Transfers : 1,727

& ’ Q@ﬁo Qo%o &@qu ..\o\'t'oc‘6
,\1@06 &
&
Agency Number of Calls Transferred Percentage (%)
Acadian Ambulance 457 464 26.87
Acadian Ambulance Secondary 2 2 0.12
Assumption 911 5 5 0.29
Fire #3 18 18 1.04
Lafourche Amb Sec. 6 £ 0.41
Lafourche Ambulance 911 174 176 10.19
Language Line 3 3 0.17
LPSO 624 626 36.25
LPSO Fire 27 27 1.56
LPSO Sec 7 7. 0.41
Port Commission - Harbor 1 1 0.06
Terrebonne 911 73 74 428
Thibodaux Fire 5 5 0.29
Thibodaux PD 150 152 8.80
Thibodaux PD SEC 1 1 0.06
Troop C 163 156 9.03
Voiance 3 3 017
1,727
Page 1 of 1 Generated on: 02/18/2019 09:19:06
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Lafourche Parish
Communications District

-911

L+ e

SYSTEM

Call Volume per Day

From: 01/01/2019 00:00:00 To: 01/31/2019 23:59:59
PSAP: PowerlLocate, Undefined
Number of Calls : 5,195
300
200
L 1 B - 1 Bl BI
0 2 i L3, g
eSS 0NRIOD RIS PRI22ZEER22
RRSR33355388RRRRRR555&858555%888¢%
2883886588222 2E228NNT3d888888
S5 So555000000000000000000000000
Day Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
01/01/2019 183 3.52 3.52
01/02/2019 170 3.27 6.79
01/03/2019 202 3.89 10.68
01/04/2019 170 3.27 13.96
01/05/2019 140 2.69 16.65
01/06/2019 172 3.31 19.96
01/07/2019 167 3.21 23.18
01/08/2019 166 3.20 26.37
01/09/2019 160 3.08 29.45
01/10/2019 161 3.10 32.55
01/11/2019 158 3.04 35.59
01/12/2019 119 2.29 37.88
01/13/2019 145 2.79 40.67
01/14/2019 151 2.91 43.58
01/15/2019 187 3.60 47.18
01/16/2019 202 3.89 51.07
01/17/2019 191 3.68 54.74
01/18/2019 188 3.62 58.36
01/19/2019 134 2.58 60.94
" Page 1 of 2 Generated on: 02/18/2019 09:20:38

Power MIS® Call Volume per [Period] - [Day)



Day NumberofCalls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)

01/20/2019 160 3.08 64.02
01/21/2019 182 3.50 67.53
01/22/2019 152 2.93 70.45
01/23/2019 176 3.39 73.84
01/24/2019 143 2.75 76.59
01/25/2019 192 3.70 80.29
01/26/2019 199 3.83 84.12
01/27/2019 153 2.95 87.06
01/28/2019 196 3.77 90.84
01/29/2019 143 275 93.59
01/30/2019 159 3.06 96.65
01/31/2019 174 3.35 100.00
5,195 100.00
Page 2 of 2 Generated on: 02/18/2019 09:20:38

Power MIS® Call Volume per [Peried] - [Day]



Lafourche Parish Call Volume per Day
Communications District

-911
AL (70

SYSTEM

From: 01/01/2019 00:00:00 To: 01/31/2019 23:59:59
PSAP: PowerLocate, Undefined
Line Group/Pool: LG - 9-1-1
Number of Calls : 2,699
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S S S5 5555550050005000005000060000©0
Day Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
01/01/2019 106 3.93 3.93
01/02/2019 85 3.15 7.08
01/03/2019 100 3.71 10.78
01/04/2019 89 3.30 14.08
01/05/2019 70 2.59 16.67
01/06/2019 84 3.1 19.79
01/07/2019 88 3.26 23.05
01/08/2019 101 3.74 26.79
01/09/2019 87 3.22 30.01
01/10/2019 87 3.22 33.23
01/11/2019 78 2.89 36.12
01/12/2019 70 2.59 38.72
01/13/2019 85 3.15 41.87
01/14/2019 77 2.85 4472
01/15/2019 90 3.33 48.05
01/16/2019 102 3.78 51.83
01/17/2019 96 3.56 55.39
01/18/2019 107 3.96 59.36
. Page 1 0of 2 Generated on: 02/18/2019 09:21:49
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Day Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
01/19/2019 72 2.67 62.02
01/20/2019 94 3.48 65.51
01/21/2019 96 3.56 69.06
01/22/2019 83 3.08 72.14
01/23/2019 89 3.30 75.44
01/24/2019 88 3.26 78.70
01/25/2019 92 3.41 82.10
01/26/2019 80 2.96 85.07
01/27/2019 74 2.74 87.81
01/28/2019 92 3.4 91.22
01/29/2019 72 2.67 93.89
01/30/2019 77 2.85 96.74
01/31/2019 88 3.26 100.00
2,699 100.00
Page 2 of 2 Generated on: 02/18/2019 09:21:49

Power MIS® Call Volume per [Period] - [Day]



Lafourche Parish Call Volume per Month
Communications District
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From: 02/01/2019 00:00:00 To: 02/28/2019 23:59:59
PSAP: PowerlLocate, Undefined
Line Group/Pool: LG -9-1-1
Number of Calls : 2,557
4000 -
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0
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Month Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
2019 - February 2,557 100.00 100.00
2,557 100.00
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Lafourche Parish
Communications District
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L+ en

SYSTEM

From:
PSAP:

Line Group/Pool:
Class of Service:

02/01/2019 00:00:00
PowerlLocate, Undefined
LG - 9-1-1

VOIP, WPH1, WPH2

Call Volume per Month

To: 02/28/2019 23:59:59

4000

2000 +

Number of Calls : 2,195

2019 - February

Month Number of Calls ntage (5 Cumulative (%)

2019 - February 2,195 100.00 100.00
2,195 100.00
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Lafourche Parish
Communications District

-911
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SYSTEM

Call Volume per Month

From: 02/01/2019 00:00:00 02/28/2019 23:59:59
PSAP: PowerlLocate, Undefined
Line Group/Pool: LG -9-1-1
Class of Service: VOIP
Number of Calls : 28
40 -
204
0
2019 - February
Month Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
2019 - February 28 100.00 100.00
28 100.00
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Lafourche Parish
Communications District

-911
AL (700

SYSTEM

From:
PSAP:
Line Group/Pool:
Class of Service:

02/01/2019 00:00:00
PowerLocate, Undefined
LG -9-1-1

WPH1

Call Volume per Month

To: 02/28/2018 23:59:59

Number of Calls : 535

1000 -
500 A
0 ;
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Month Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
2019 - February 535 100.00 100.00
535 100.00
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Lafourche Parish
Communications District

-911
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SYSTEM

From:
PSAP:
Line Group/Pool:
Class of Service:

02/01/2019 00:00:00
PowerLocate, Undefined
LG -9-1-1

WPH2

Call Volume per Month

To: 02/28/2019 23:59:59

2000 +

1000 +

Number of Calls : 1,632

2019 - February

Month Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)

2019 - February 1,632 100.00 100.00
1,632 100.00
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Lafourche F':rlah

Communication District
ESNESC Call Transfer Volume per Agency
BB WY S T E WM
From: 02/01/2019 00:00:00 To: 02/28/2019 23:59:59
PSAP: PowerLocate, Undefined
Agency: Acadian Ambulance, Acadian Ambulance Secondary, Assumption 911, Fire # 3, Fire # 3 -

Sec., Lafourche Amb Sec., Lafourche Ambulance 911, Language Line, LPSO, LPSO Fire,
LPSO Sec, Port Commission - Harbor, SO Fire, St Charles 911, St James - C, Terrebonne 911,
Thibodaux Fire, Thibodaux Fire SEC, Thibodaux PD, Thibodaux PD SEC, Troop C, Troop C
Secondary, Voiance

Number of Transfers ; 1,541

Qo (\b@t\ _\é&e
& oﬂg"da «©
/\&09
Agency Number of Calls Transferred Percentage (%)
Acadian Ambulance 357 359 23.30
Acadian Ambulance Secondary 1 1 0.06
Assumption 911 1 1 0.06
Fire# 3 13 13 0.84
Fire # 3 - Sec. 2 2 0.13
Lafourche Amb Sec. 69 73 474
Lafourche Ambulance 911 94 95 6.16
Language Line 1 1 0.06
LPSO 573 574 37.25
LPSO Fire 18 18 117
LPSO Sec 6 6 0.39
Port Commission - Harbor 1 1 0.06
Terrebonne 911 73 74 4.80
Thibodaux Fire 7 7 0.45
Thibodaux PD 153 153 9.93
Thibodaux PD SEC 5 5 0.32
Troop C 152 156 10.12
Troop C Secondary 1 1 0.06
Voiance 1 1 0.06
1,541
Page 1 of 1 Generated on: 04/01/2019 09:18:53
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Lafourche Parish Call Volume per Da
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SYSTEM

From: 02/01/2019 00:00:00 To: 02/28/2019 23:59:59
PSAP: PowerlLocate, Undefined

Number of Calls : 4,920
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Day Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
02/01/2019 185 3.76 3.76
02/02/2019 185 3.76 7.52
02/03/2019 164 3.33 10.85
02/04/2019 185 3.76 14.61
02/05/2019 141 2.87 17.48
02/06/2019 188 3.82 21.30
02/07/2019 183 3.72 25.02
02/08/2019 158 3.21 28.23
02/09/2019 138 2.80 31.04
02/10/2019 144 2.93 33.96
02/11/2019 169 3.43 37.40
02/12/2019 183 3.72 41.12
02/13/2019 166 3.37 44 .49
02/14/2019 198 4.02 48.52
02/15/2019 177 3.60 52.11
02/16/2019 203 4.13 56.24
02/17/2019 182 3.70 59.94
02/18/2019 173 3.52 63.46
02/19/2019 142 2.89 66.34
= Page 1 of 2 Generated on: 04/01/2019 09:23:08
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Day Number of Calls en 9 lative (%

02/20/2019 196 3.98 70.33
02/21/2019 192 3.90 74.23
02/22/2019 185 3.76 77.99
02/23/2019 179 3.64 81.63
02/24/2019 234 4.76 86.38
02/25/2019 154 3.13 89.51
02/26/2019 165 3.35 92.87
02/27/2019 194 3.94 96.81
02/28/2019 157 3.19 100.00
4,920 100.00
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Power MIS® Call Volume per [Period] - [Day]



Lafourche Parish Call Volume per Da
Communications District P y

-911
L+ €8

SYSTEM

From: 02/01/2019 00:00:00 To: 02/28/2019 23:59:59
PSAP: PowerlLocate, Undefined
Line Group/Pool: LG - 9-1-1
Number of Calls : 2,557
150
100
50 I~
0 H ; 5 S

EEEEEESS S EEFEIESS TR R LR 0 50

SSRESRR3R858ERE5RER55858%8888¢%8

5883885882 :-30700r223-983888¢8

888888888888 888888888888808850
Day Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
02/01/2019 98 3.83 3.83
02/02/2019 104 4.07 7.90
02/03/2019 90 3.52 11.42
02/04/2019 86 3.36 14.78
02/05/2019 79 3.09 17.87
02/06/2019 101 3.95 21.82
02/07/2019 98 3.83 25.66
02/08/2019 85 3.32 28.98
02/09/2019 72 2.82 31.80
02/10/2019 76 2.97 34.77
02/11/2019 94 3.68 38.44
02/12/2019 88 3.44 41.89
02/13/2019 81 3.17 45.05
02/14/2019 96 3.75 48.81
02/15/2019 87 3.40 52.21
02/16/2019 89 3.48 55.69
02/17/2019 106 4.15 59.84
02/18/2019 86 3.36 63.20
* Page 10f 2 Generated on: 04/01/2019 09:24:19

Power MIS® Call Valume per [Period] - [Day]



Day f Cal Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
02/19/2019 69 2.70 65.90
02/20/2019 104 4.07 69.96
02/21/2019 93 3.64 73.60
02/22/2019 101 3.95 77.55
02/23/2019 92 3.60 81.15
02/24/2019 123 4.81 85.96
02/25/2019 82 3.21 89.17
02/26/2019 87 3.40 92.57
02/27/2019 107 4.18 96.75
02/28/2019 83 3.25 100.00
2,557 100.00
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Power MIS® Call Volume per [Period] - [Day]



Lafourche Parish
Communications District

-911
AL (70

SYSTEM

Call Volume per Month

From: 03/01/2019 00:00:00 To: 03/31/2019 23:59:59
PSAP: PowerlLocate, Undefined
Line Group/Pool: LG - 9-1-1
Number of Calls : 2,922
4000 -
2000 +
0
2019 - March
Month Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
2019 - March 2,922 100.00 100.00
2,922 100.00
Page 1 of 1 Generated on: 04/01/2019 09:25:26

Power MIS® Call Volume per [Period] - [Month]



Lafourche Parish
Communications District

-911
L+ es

SYSTEM

From: 03/01/2019 00:00:00 To: 03/31/2019 23:59:59
PSAP: PowerLocate, Undefined
Line Group/Pool: LG -9-1-1

Class of Service: VOIP, WPH1, WPH2

Call Volume per Month

Number of Calls : 2,543

4000
2000 4
0
2019 - March
Month Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
2019 - March 2,543 100.00 100.00
2,543 100.00
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Power MIS® Call Volume per [Period] - [Month)



Lafourche Parish
Communications District

-911
AL (70

SYSTEM

From:
PSAP:

Line Group/Poaol:
Class of Service:

03/01/2019 00:00:00
PowerlLocate, Undefined
LG - 9-1-1

VOIP

Call Volume per Month

To: 03/31/2019 23:59:59

Number of Calls : 32

40 -
20
0
2019 - March
Month Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
2019 - March 32 100.00 100.00
32 100.00

Page 1 of 1 Generated on: 04/01/2019 09:29:42

Power MIS® Call Volume per [Period] - [Month]



Lafourche Parish
Communications District

-911

ASE (70

SYSTEM

From:
PSAP:

Line Group/Pool:
Class of Service:

03/01/2019 00:00:00
PowerlLocate, Undefined
LG - 9-1-1

WPH1

Call Volume per Month

To: 03/31/2019 23:59:59

Number of Calls : 580

1000 1
500+
0
2019 - March
Month of Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
2019 - March 580 100.00 100.00
580 100.00
Page 1 of 1 Generated on: 04/01/2019 09:33:40

Power MIS® Call Volume per [Period] - [Month]



Lafourche Parish
Communications District

-911
ASE (70

SYSTEM

From: 03/01/2019 00:00:00
PSAP; PowerLocate, Undefined
Line Group/Pool: LG -9-1-1

Class of Service: WPH2

Call Volume per Month

To: 03/31/2019 23:59:59

Number of Calls : 1,931

2000 -
0
2019 - March
Month Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
2019 - March 1,931 100.00 100.00
1,931 100.00
Page 1 of 1 Generated on: 04/01/2019 09:34:32

Power MIS® Call Volume per [Period] - [Month]
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:%é' Call Transfer Volume per Agency
S WY S T E W
From: 03/01/2019 00:00:00 To: 03/31/2019 23:59:59
PSAP: PowerLocate, Undefined
Agency: Acadian Ambulance, Acadian Ambulance Secondary, Assumption 911, Fire # 3, Fire # 3 -

Sec., Language Line, LPSO, LPSO Fire, LPSO Sec, Port Commission - Harbor, SO Fire, St
Charles 911, St James - C, Terrebonne 911, Thibodaux Fire, Thibodaux Fire SEC, Thibodaux
PD, Thibodaux PD SEC, Voiance

Number of Transfers : 1,464

400

v v YS{S‘: cpo:: %\;@ <® & i & <&
Agency Number of Calls Transferred Percentage (%)
Acadian Ambulance 409 412 28.14
Acadian Ambulance Secondary 19 19 1.30
Assumption 911 5 7 0.48
Fire#3 22 22 1.50
Fire # 3 - Sec. 10 12 0.82
Language Line 2 2 0.14
LPSO 718 718 49.04
LPSO Fire 29 29 1.98
LPSO Sec 8 8 0.55
Terrebonne 911 88 89 6.08
Thibodaux Fire 6 6 0.41
Thibodaux PD 139 139 9.49
\oiance 1 1 0.07
1,464
Page 1 of 1 Generated on: 04/01/2019 09:37:05

Power MIS® Call Transfer Volume per [.. ] - [Agency]



Lafourch Parish
Communications Iistrict

I Call Transfer Volume per Agency

From: 03/01/2019 00:00:00 To: 03/31/2019 23:59:59
PSAP: PowerLocate, Undefined
Agency: Acadian Ambulance, Acadian Ambulance Secondary, Assumption 911, Fire # 3, Fire # 3 -

Sec., Language Line, LPSO, LPSO Fire, LPSO Sec, Port Commission - Harbor, SO Fire, St
Charles 911, St James - C, Terrebonne 911, Thibodaux Fire, Thibodaux Fire SEC, Thibodaux
PD, Thibodaux PD SEC, Voiance

Number of Transfers : 1,464

& & & £ @ ¢ & \\."’@&

¥ '?‘(96\ :_g;j @“:;o@ 4\@% \?&Q N & i E}@"o «‘_\956 «.{\906
Agency Number of Calls Transferred Percentage (%)
Acadian Ambulance 409 412 28.14
Acadian Ambulance Secondary 19 19 1.30
Assumption 911 5 7 0.48
Fire# 3 22 22 1.50
Fire # 3 - Sec. 10 12 0.82
Language Line 2 2 0.14
LPSO 718 718 49.04
LPSO Fire 29 29 1.98
LPSO Sec 8 8 0.55
Terrebonne 911 88 89 6.08
Thibodaux Fire 6 6 0.41
Thibodaux PD 139 139 9.49
Voiance 1 1 0.07

1,464
Page 1 of 1 Generated on: 04/01/2019 09:37:05

Power MIS® Call Transfer Volume per [...] - [Agency]



Lafourche Parish Call Volume per Da
Communications District B ¥

-911
L+

SYSTEM

From: 03/01/2019 00:00:00 To:  03/31/2019 23:59:59
PSAP: PowerlLocate, Undefined
Number of Calls : 5,513
300
200 T ]
100 1 B
0 e e
SZR2005930008c0022820 2500883008
SRR8353333RFRSRS3R855KR5RR5855%8%
5988865882 - ire2r 2888034888880
8838838833838 3338383383838883888838888¢8
Day Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
03/01/2019 219 3.97 3.97
03/02/2019 214 3.88 7.85
03/03/2019 199 3.61 11.46
03/04/2019 186 3.37 14.84
03/05/2019 172 3.12 17.96
03/06/2019 147 2.67 20.62
03/07/2019 126 2.29 22.91
03/08/2019 215 3.90 26.81
03/09/2019 174 3.16 29.97
03/10/2019 169 3.07 33.03
03/11/2019 162 2.94 35.97
03/12/2019 173 3.14 39.11
03/13/2019 173 3.14 42.25
03/14/2019 204 3.70 45.95
03/15/2019 163 2.96 48.90
03/16/2019 130 2.36 51.26
03/17/2019 143 2.59 53.85
03/18/2019 167 3.03 56.88
03/19/2019 212 3.85 60.73
R Page 1 of 2 Generated on: 04/01/2019 09:39:07

Power MIS® Call Volume per [Pericd] - [Day)



Day f Call Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
03/20/2019 187 3.39 64.12
03/21/2019 200 3.63 67.75
03/22/2019 180 3.27 71.01
03/23/2019 180 3.27 74.28
03/24/2019 143 2.59 76.87
03/25/2019 201 3.65 80.52
03/26/2019 184 3.34 83.86
03/27/2019 200 3.63 87.48
03/28/2019 185 3.36 90.84
03/29/2019 168 3.05 93.89
03/30/2019 213 3.86 97.75
03/31/2019 124 2.25 100.00
5,513 100.00
Page 2 of 2 Generated on: 04/01/2019 09:39:07

Power MIS® Call Volume per [Period] - [Day]



Lafourche Parish Call Volume per Da
Communications District P y

-911
L+ s

SYSTEM

From: 03/01/2019 00:00:00 To: 03/31/2019 23:59:59
PSAP: PowerlLocate, Undefined
Line Group/Pool: LG - 9-1-1
Number of Calls : 2,922
150

100

50

1

03/10/2019 - S ——
03/25/2019 | Emee—

22222222222222222222222222900090
5852338533353 53535555538 3583888
559838385882 2I2Pr22NANNILaNERED
8888838833388 383388388888883838388¢8
Day Number of Calls Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
03/01/2019 119 4.07 4.07
03/02/2019 107 3.66 7.73
03/03/2019 104 3.56 11.29
03/04/2019 100 3.42 14.72
03/05/2019 90 3.08 17.80
03/06/2019 78 2.67 2047
03/07/2019 63 2.16 2262
03/08/2019 121 4.14 26.76
03/09/2019 96 3.29 30.05
03/10/2019 86 2.94 32.99
03/11/2019 79 2.70 35.69
03/12/2019 101 3.46 39.15
03/13/2019 86 2.94 42.09
03/14/2019 113 3.87 45.96
03/15/2019 91 3.11 49.08
03/16/2019 76 2.60 51.68
03/17/2019 73 2.50 54.18
03/18/2019 92 3.15 57.32
Page 1 of 2 Generated on: 04/01/2019 09:40:02

Power MIS® Call Volume per [Penod] - [Day]



Day Number Percentage (%) Cumulative (%)
03/19/2019 113 3.87 61.19
03/20/2019 95 3.25 64.44
03/21/2019 104 3.56 68.00
03/22/2019 78 2.67 70.67
03/23/2019 92 3.15 73.82
03/24/2019 82 2.81 76.63
03/25/2019 108 3.70 80.32
03/26/2019 114 3.90 84.22
03/27/2019 103 3.62 87.75
03/28/2019 97 3.32 91.07
03/29/2019 89 3.05 94.11
03/30/2019 107 3.66 97.78
03/31/2019 65 2.22 100.00
2,922 100.00
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Power MIS® Call Volume per [Period] - [Day]
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